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Item 1. 

GOVERNMJ):NT J!)MPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY 
{GEICO) 

Form 10-K Annual Heport 

PART I 

Business 

GEICO is. a. multiple line property and casualty insurer en
gaged principally in writing all lines of private passenger automobile insurance. 
To a much more limited degree, the Company also writes homeowners, fire and 
extended coverage, comprehensive personal liability and boatowne.rs inst1rance. 

The Company wr.ites fire, casualty and inland marine insur
ance in the District of Columbia and in all states of the United States, with the 
exception of New Jersey, Alaska and Guam, where the Company has voluntarily 
withdrawn from doing business, and Kansas, where its certificate of authority 
has been suspended because of the reduction of the par valu.e of the Common 
Stock to $. 10 per share. It is subject to varying legal requ'iremenls in each of 
the jurisdictions where it does business. The Company is not authorized to 
write new business in Hawaii, Iowa, and New Hampshire, and is no longer 
licensed to write automobile insurance in Massachusetts. 

In the past GEICO' s rates were generally lower than those 
of many other companies writing similar types of insurance because its under~ 
writing expenses (the total cost of producing and processing insurance policies) 
were, and still are, substantially below the average for other stock companies 
in the property and casualty insurance industry, primarily as a result of GEIC0 1 s 
direct marketing methods. Originally GEICO dealt directly with its applicants · '· 
and obtained substantially all its new business exclusively by mail. In tQe early 
1960's, while GEICO continued to solicit new business primarily through. a 
direct mail advertising program, it also began to utilize sales offices and 
General Field Representatives (commission agents) throughout the Uniled 
States. All renewals of existing policies have always been and continue to be 
effected by mail directly with the policyholders. Starting in mid-1975, GEICO 
terminated all advertising expenditures and, in January 1976, undertook a 
program to reduce significantly the number of voluntary automobile policies 
in force and to keep in balance the risk .quality of the remaining policies in 
force by maintaining the relationship between preferred risk and other policy
holders. '.rhis program invqlves very stringent limitations on any new policies 
and the selective review, to the extent permitted by insurance reg~tlations, of 
all policies subject to re.newal. In addition, of the 44 GEICO sales offices and 
91 General Field R.epresentatives existing on January 1, 1976, GEICO has closed 
·23 such offices and terminated 81 such agents as of December :n, 1976. GEICO's 
Western Regional Office in San Francisco was closed in September 1976. With 
this reduction in sales facilities, GEICO will concentrate its efforts on the ser
vicing of its policyholders and claimants. The drive-in claims portion of cer
tain GEICO offices, the sales function of which has been closed, will remain 
open. 

During the past three years the cost of settling claims has 
risen rapidly clue to increased automobi.le repair costs, the high cost of hospital 
and medical services as well as the social inflation of jury awards. In order to 
offset these costs, GEICO substantially increased its premium rates in all .lines. 
Voluntary automobile p01icy premium rates incr.eascd the equivalent of lB% in 
1975 and 38% in 1976 on a countrywide basis. Involuntary automobile rates 
increased the equivalent of 24o/o 'itnc!20% in 1975 and 1976 respectively. Home
owners policy rates were increased the equivalent of 6°/a in 1975 and 21% in 1076 
while fire and extended coverage rates were raised the equivalent of 7% in 1075 
and 38o/a in 1976. As a result of these increases, GEICO's premium rate structure 
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has improved and, at current levels, is expected to cventt~ally produce a moderate 
underwriting profit on most lines of voluntary business in most jurisdictions. 

In 1976 voluntary automobile coverage premium rates. were 
adjusted at least once in each jurisdiction where GEICO is continuing to write 
automobile coverage, except North Carolina (where the industry is locked in a 
continuing battle with the regulator over adequate rates). There were 63 major. 
rate increases in 1976 and a comparable number of minor increases which re
sulted from changes in the rating rules. These increases combined wilh those 
implemented in 1975 have raised the rate level of voluntary automobile policies 
the equivalent of 63% over the last two years. 

Since it is virtually impossible to predict inflation on claim 
settlement costs and operating expenses with any precise degree of accuracy, 
premium rates will continue to be closely monitored in each juris.dictiun to 
assure their adequacy. If this monitoring process reveals ·potential or existit'lg 
rate inadequacies, rate relief will be promptly sought. 

Due to continued increases in servicing costs, GEICO's 
service charge on installment payments has been increased to $2. 00 per pay~ 
ment •. Approximately $10.8 million was generated in 1976 by these service 
charges. 

GEICO has specialized in writing private passenger auto
mobile insurance since the Company's founding in 1936. Consequcrttly, this 
line has traditionally a·ccounted for over 90% of written premium volume. In 
1976 automobile written premiums totaled $598, 159, 33 6 down 4. 3% or $2 6, 808,015 
from the $624, 967. 351 written in 1975. Voluntarily selected and underwritten 
automobile insurance business decreased in volume by $41,077,864 or 7. lo/o during 
the year while involuntary 'business inqreased by $14,269, 849 or 29. O% over the 
prior year. Active automobile insurance policies in force at year-end 1976 
totaled 1, 612, 746, down 27. 1% from the 2, 211, 362 active policies in force at 
December 31, 1975. 

In 1976 GEICO s.ust.ained all underwriting loss bf $65. 6 
million on the automobile line compared with a loss of $150.4 million in 1975. 
Of the 197 6 loss, 50. 4% or $38. 4 million resulted from involuntary automobile 
policies~ which in contrast accounted for only 10. 6°/o of the Company's total 
automobile written premium volume. This growing and invariably unprofitable 
portion of the Company's business accounted for 7. 9o/o and 6 .. 7"/o of total auto
mobile insurance premiums in 1975 and 1974 respectively. Underwriting 
losses from involuntary business totaled $29. 9 million in 1975 and $11.7 
million in 1974. 

Loss reserves are estimates of the eventual costs of 
claims. incurred but not finally settled. They are based not only on historical 
experience but also on a judgment of the effect on such claim costs of future 
economic and social forces, as well as o!l GEICO's experience with the type 
of risk involved, knowledge of the circumstances surrounding individual cl;:~ims 
and experience with respect to the probabl_e number and nature .of claims arising 
from losses not yet reported. Consequently, they are inherently subjqct to a 
number of highly variable circumstances. Try. 1974 and 1975, escalating infla
tion of double-digit magnitude on the costs for hospital and medical care and 
auto crash parts combined with "social" inflation of jury nwarcls, changes in 
tort law a!ld the~widespread introduction of "no-fault" automobile insurance 
made accurate assessment of loss reserve estimates particularly difficult. 

f 
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GEICO substantially underestimated the impact of such factors on its Joss re
serves during 197'1 and in 1975 prior to year-end adjustments. !l.s shown in 
GEICO's annual statutory statement for the year ended December :31, 1U75 
(Exhibit 2 to GEICO's SEC Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1975), 
payments in 1975 for accidents occurring during 1974 and prior years plus 
the reserves for those accidents at December 31, 1975, exceeded by approxi
mately $67.9 million the reserves at December 31, 1974. In 1976 claim 
settlement costs continued to rise at a rate that exceeded the national rate 
of inflation, but at a more manageable pace than in 1075. Automobile repair 
and hospital and medical costs are among the most rapidly increasing costs 
in the country; unfortunately for automobile insurers, these costs accottnl 
for the greatest portion of claim settlement costs and loss reserves. GEICO 
is continuously monitoring its actual losses as compared with past reserve 
estimates and makes revisions of the reserves as indicated. 

GEICO currently sets loss reserves from case evaluations, 
average claim costs and other estimated components. GEICO' s Office of the 
Actuary tests the aggregate reserves derived from these componcnts'against 
other statistical indi.cators of ultimate claim losses. GEICO• s reserves for 
losses and loss adjustment expenses, before the effect of quota share reinsur
ance, have been as shown in the following table: 

Year-end 

.1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 

Reserves 

$247, 784, 516 
262,981, 553 
368,438, 778 
430, 500, 000 

Increase over 
Previous Period 

9, 6o/o 
6. 1 

40.1 
16. 8 

Ratio of Reserves 
to Last 12 Months. 
Earned Premiums 

49. 9o/o 
49.4 
61. 9 
66. 7 

During 1976 GEICO continued to refine its estimating proce
dures employed in arriving at its reserves which resulted in increases in re
serve components. The net results of such refinements closed the gap between 
GEICO's loss reserves at December 31, 1976, and such reserves as estimated 
by its consulting actuaries, to $5. 3. million. Recoverability available through 
GEICO•s excess reinsurance treaties essentially eliminate.s even that difference. 

GEICO believes that its provisions .for loss and loss adjust
ment expenses at December 31, 1976 are reasonable and adequate to cover the 
ultim<~te net cost of losses on :ueported and unreported claims arising from 
accidents which had occurred by that date, but such provisions are. necessarily 
based on estimates and the ultimate net cost may vary from such estimates. 

In September 1975 GEICO retained a major independent 
consulting actuarial firm to conduct quarterly evaluations of the adequacy of 
GEICO's reserves. The firm has prepared written quarterly reports of its 
evalu<~tion of reServes for loss and allocated loss adjustment expenses before 
consideration of reinsurance for GEICO's major lines of business at Septem
ber 30, 1975, and .each subsequent calendar quarter (which, at December :n, 
1.9.76, covered approximitely 91. 3°/o of GEICO's totaLnet loss and loss adjust
ment expense reserves). In its study of GEIC0 1s reserves, the firm .relied 
upon information supplied by GEICO's Office of the Actuary. 
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The consulting actuarial firm's letter dated February l, 
1977, with respect to GEICO•s December 31, 1976 reserves, advised that, in 
view of the variability inherent in the process of estimating reserves, the firm 
believes GEICO's loss and allocated loss adjustment expense reserves as of 
December 31, 1976, are well within a range of adequacy which these consul~ 
tants d.eem reasonable and acceptable. 

The firm's letter further staled that its estimates for 
GEICO's major lines totaled $398. 5 million. GEICO's reserves for those same 
lines totaled $393. 2 million. The consultant's estimate does not take into 
account the recoverability available through GEICO's excess reinsurance 
treaties; as previously noted, taking such into consideration would essentially 
eliminate any difference. 

The consultant's letter emphasized the importance of 
understanding the degree of variability inherent in its estimates and, indeed, 
in any loss reserve .estimate. As a result of the effect of inflation on the 
cost of settling claims and a number of other uncertainties, the consultants 
adviseq.OEICO that a considerable degree of variation from the estimates 
contain.~d in its February 1, 1977 letter was not only possible but probable. 
They also stated that although the degree of this variation cannot be determined, 
it could be substantial and could be in either direction from their reserve esti
mate. 

Loss reserves are further discussed in the Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statements (Exhibit 1, pp. 26 and 27). 

At the Annual Meeting held on March 31, 1976, GEICO's 
shareholders approved an amendment to GEIC0 1.s Certificate of Incorporation 
which reduced the par value of GEICO's authorized Common Stock from $4 per 
share to $1 per share. At the Special Meeting held on July 23, 1976, GEICO's 
shareholders approved a further amendment to GEICO's Certificate of Incor
poration which resulted in the authorization of the Cumulative Convertible 
Preferreq Stock, $1 par value .. (the "Preferred Stock") and a further decrease 
in the par value of the Common Stock to $. 10 per share. The first such re
duction was designed to increase GBICO's surplus account to a level in excess 
of the statutory minimum prescribe<:! by District of Columbia law and an asso
ciated regulatory order issued by the Superintendent of Insurance of the District 
of Columbia. The second reduction was intended to reduce the possibility of 
GEICO•s surplus again becoming so impaired. The sale of the Preferred Stock, 
the implementation of the quota share reinsurance treaty (both described below) 
and recent more Javor able operating results increased GEICO's statutory sur
plus to $126, 642,094 and its surplus for the protection of policyholders to 
$136, 665,426, both as of De.cember 31, 19.76• 

On January 12, 19.77, the Company's Board of Directors 
approved, subject to shareholder approval at the. Annual Meeting scheduled 

.for March 30, 1977, an increase in the par value of GEICO's common stock 
from$. 10 to $1.00 per share, which will result, as of December 31, 1076, in 
a transfer of $15,963, 084 fl•om the paid-in Surplus account to the capital account. 
GEICO' s Board of Directors has proposed this change in order to remove any 
disability to GEICO' s writing insurance because of the $. 10 pur value of the 
Common Stock. Although approval of the proposed amendment to GEICO's 
Certificate of Incorporation will eliminat'e the above-described technical 
problem under the applicable insuri:mce laws and regultltions, it should be 
borne in mind that the resumption of the Writing of new business is subject to 
the approval of local regulatory authorities and will only be commenced if and 
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when GEIC0 1s Management concludes that such an expansion of GEICO's busi
ness can be profitably and prudently undertaken. 

As a.result of GEICO's financial problems at the end of 
1975, a Company program was implemented to reduce its voluntarily written 
automobile policies in force; additionally,· restrictions were imposed on the 
Company in 1976 prohibiting the writing of new, and in some instances all, 
business in certain jurisdictions. With the net profit recorded in the third 
and fourth quarters of 1976, completion of the Preferred Stock offering und 
implementation of the quota share reinsurance treaty, most of those restric
tions have been removed. The Company, however, is not authorized to write 
new business in Hawaii, Iowa and New Hampshire. ln Kansas its Certificate 
of Authority remains. suspended because the par value of its common stock is 
less than $1 per share. 

GEICO has voluntarily withdrawn frorr1 doing business in 
New Jersey .and Guam and in accordance with an agreement has discontinued 
writing business in Alaska and docs not intend to renew its Certificate of 
Authority to do l:msiness in that State. New Jersey accounted for 9. 7% of 
GEICO's 1975 written premiums while Alaska and Guam ac.counted for less 
than 1o/o. 

The Company's effort to reduce voluntary automobile 
policies in 1976 was on a country-wide basis. and was to be continued until 
underwriting profitability and a proper relationship of premiums writtel:l to 
policyholders' surplus could be restored. As part of this effort, all marketing 
programs were suspended and most sales offices were closed. Stringent 
underwriting standards were implemented, which combined with \Vithdrawal 
from New Jersey and other jurisdictions and the impact of higher rate levels, 
caused GEICO's voluntary automobile policies in force to decrease by 28. 7o/o 
from December 31, 1975. 

The primary thrust of GEICO's marketing strategy in 1977 
is being directed toward improving the quality of the CompanyYs book of busi
ness. This is being accomplished by marketing GEICO's insurance services 
only in those jurisdictions identified as providing a reasonable expectation of 
profitability; further reducing the number of automobile policies in force by 
non-renewing those curre1:1t policyholders whose driving records fail to meet 
the Cpmpany' s preferred risk requirements; and application of stringent under
writing standards in all states where legally permissible. 

Having 94o/o of the Company's premium volume generated 
by automobile insurance with the bulk of the automobile volume in si" states 
was not to the Company's advantage during the past two years. With the con
tinuing uncertainly surrounding the adequacy of automobile insurance rates, 
increasing regulatory pressures on underwriting prerogatives in the automobile 
line and persistent residual market problems, it will be to GE1C0 1s advantage 
to increase the concentrations of business in the homeowners a1:1d ot!1Cr miscel
laneous lines. .These lines have traditionally been profitable for GBICO and 
are logical directions for the Company to move in at this. time. ThcrcfoJ~e. 

an important part of GEICO's marketing strategy is to reduce the proportion 
of the Company's total business in the automobile line, as well as lo achieve 
a more balanced geographaical distribution of automobile insu):ance business. 

On December 2, 1976, GEICO successfully completed a 
subscription offering of 8, 249, 656 shares of Preferred Stock. Holders of 

0 
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GEICO Common Stock purchased 6, 76f3, 356 shares cof the Preferred Stock and 
nine participants in the quota share rr!insurance tre;1ty (described below) pur
chased the remaining 1, 483, 300 pref~irred shares. · The gross proceeds to 
the Company from this offering amounted to approximately $(5. 0 million. 

' ~'i· 
L 

Also on December 2, 107 6, pursuant to a program earried 
out under the supervision of the District of Columbia Su~erinlendenl of lnsttr
anee, GEICO completed a quota share .reinsurance a~Tangement (treaty) with 
27 property and casualty insurance comp;lhies. Under this arrangement the 
reinsurers assume.d 25. 36o/o of GEICO's June 30, 1076 liability for unearned 
premiums of $434 million; GEICO transfei'red $110. 2 million Lo the reinsurers 
and GEICO received from the reinsurers ~. 15"/o ceding commission of $16. 5 
million. With respect to business written 'after June 30, 1076, the reinsurers 
assumed 25.36% of the monthly written pre;miums and paid to GEICO a 15% 
commission. 

At the time these reins~rance arrangements were imple
mented, GEICO's statutory policyholders' sh. rplus was increased by the al.J10Unt . . 
of the .ceding commission paid by the rcinsu~'ers to GEICO. However, this :r:c-
insurance will adversely affect GEICO's stat}ttory operating results in pny 
period in wl_1ich GEICO is operating close to q>r at an underwriting profit. The 
ceding commissiql;l.will gradually reduce to a, point well below GEICO•s pro
jected costs of writing and s.ervicing the busirtess, and, since GEICO cannot 
cancel the .reinsurance arrangments until the \reinsurers have been put in a 
profitable position on an inception-to-date bas'is, the reinsurance arrange
ments will become increasingly expensive to GEICO in future years. See 
Notes''to Consolidated Financial States, (Exhib~t 1 pp. 28 .and 29) for a further 
discussion of the quota share reinsurance agre.,~ments. 

II · · 

The A. M. Best Company:, an insurance industry rating 
service, in 1976 assigned the Company a "deferred" policyholders' rat~ng. 
This change caused a humber of mortgage lending institutions to advise their 
mortgagors that GEICO fire. and homeowner's policieE; are unacceptable; the 
premiums written decreased from $39, 174, 436 in 1975 to $33, 530, 720 in ,, 
1976. This decline was attributable to GEICO't> financial difficulties, sub
stantially higher premium fates and the "defe.rred" policyholders rating. 
Subsequent to GEICO's succesE;ful capital financing and the implementation 
of the quota share reinsurance program, the A. JVt. Best Company advised 
GEICO that it would qualify for the Class XV financial category, which far 
exceeds the minimum requirement .of mortgage lending institutions that utilize 
this A. M. Best category as a standard of acceptability. The Company is 
currently pursuing with the A. M. Best Company the obtainment of a policy
holder rating which GEICO believes to be commensurate with its current 
financial condition. 

0 

GEICO is the. largest and oldest of the Government Employees 
Companies, which presently consist of GEICO and ·the following three corpora
tions (the "Companies"): 

Government Employees Life Insurance Company (GT~LICO), 
which Writes life, accident and health insurance and annuities; 

Criterion Insurance Company (CRICO), which writes li(lbilil.y 
and physical damage insurance on private passenger auto-

_ mobiles, primarily for standard and substandard risks; and 
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Government Employee Financial Corporlition (GEFCO), 
which is engaged with subsidiaries in the consumer 
finance business, the bi\;ol;:erage of overseas automobile 
insurance and :banking. 

The Government ~,\ut•·~v.7 ~es Compl:lnies have cer.lain 
directors and executive officers in com•~on. No company owns any stock in 
any of the other companies. 

The insurance indl);stry is highly competitive. GEICO 
It 

currently competes most directly with ~he other companies, including mutual 
companies, that concentrate on preferred risk insurance. A !though most in
surance companies are stock companiel\ like GEICO, in 1076 mutual companies 
wrote an e.stimated 23. 5o/o of all propert!;v and)iability insurance in Lhe United 
States. Mutual companies may have a c'pmpetitive advantage in that certain 
earnings inure to the benefit of policyholders rather than to shareholders. 

The price advantage historically held by GEICO over major 
competitors \vas diminished in 1976 because of the very substantial rate in
creases implemented by the Company in a large number of states. To assure 
that GEICO is able to maintain a reasonably favorable. ·competitive pricing 
position, the Company introduced in late 1976 .a new safe driver rating plan 
intended to provide a premium advantage to customers with good driving rec
ords. By year-end theplan had been a!)proved in 12 jurisdiction.s comprising 
approxim.ately 77"/o of the Company's current voluntary automobile premiums. 
The plan has significantly improved GEICO's ability to retain current preferred 
risk policyholders as well as to attract and select new client.ele of exceptionally··. · · 

low risk potential. · 
'i\ ··.·.. . ·~ 

·. !' The lastesf available statistics published in the Nr;ihon:'tl 
Underwriter reveai. .tlfittGEICO was, based on 1975 e.arned premiums, the third 
largest stock corrt:!'i:<j•l1i i!)Sup~r ot private passenger automobiles and thb·· fifth 
largest insurer o:f''h~yi~;j)(i&sidering stock, mutual and reciprocal companies, 
in the United Stat:li!s; .:rn.~ aJ~#cipated that GEIC0 1 s position in these rankings 
bas been and will be c!idun:(!lb.ed i;n view of substantial rate increases, more 
stringent underwriting, j;~~!Yij:n;r~~n of direct advertising, and the plan to re
duce the number of voluhfiii·y auto!l).bbilc policies inforce during 197G and 1977. 
The number of active voluntary <iufomobilc policies in force decreased by 28. 7°/o 
to 1, 482,474 as of December 31, 1976. During the latter pat•t of 1076 the rate 
at which active auto policies in force declined exceeded that which was planned 
due to the Company's withdrawal from New Jersey, the implementation or sub
stantial premium rate increases in most jurisdictions and the unfavorable pub
licity the Company received at the height of its financial difficulties. Toward 
the end of the fourth quarter the rate of attdtion was moderating. 

Taking into account certain revisions in the way GI~ICO's 
active wor];; force is calculated, the Company's active staff totaled G, 073 em
ployees at year-end 1976, a 17. 2% reduction from the .7, 33G active employees 
at December 31, 1975 and a 24.4% reduction since December 31, 1074. 'l'hc 
staff reductions in 107G were made in conjunction with the projected and actual 
reduction in policies in force. 

A number of benefits are prov'ided ormade available for fllll
time employees, including a savings plan, pension plan and .various insurance 
programs. Effective February 1, l07G, GEICO temporarily .suspended its 
contributions to the savings plan. 
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Item 2. (a). Summary of Operations 

The summary required in response to this .Item is included on 
page 6 of the,,Annual Report to S~areholders for the year ended December 31, 
1976,. filed as:E;xhibit 1 hereto. Such summary is incorporated herein by 
reference and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial 
statements and notes thereto. 

(b) Management's Discussion and Analysis of the 
Summary of Operations 

The discussion required in response to this Item is included on 
pages 7 through 10 of the Annual Report to Shareholders for the year ended 
December 31, 1976, filed as Exhibit 1 hereto. Such discussion is incorporated 
herein by reference. 

Item 3. Properties 

<JEICO's total real estate investn;t,ent, which was on a consoli
dated basis $34,.992, 481 (depreciated cost) as of Decembe.r 31, 1976, is repre
sented principally by (a) its Operation's Office Building in Chevy Chase, Maryland, 
which was carried at $12, 171, 668; (b) $12, 167,248 in its Northeastern Regional 
Office Building in Woodbury, Long Island, New York; and (c) $8, 285, 548 in its 
Southeastern Region<J.l Office Building in Macon, Georgia. 

•:-

GEICO's Operations Office Building is a modern multilevel 
structure. The greater part of the four-story portion was completed in 1959 and 
an additional four-story portion and an eight-story tower were completed in Hl64. 
Of a total of approximately 428, 398 square feet, GEICO occupies approximately 
382, 482 square feet, and certain of the Companies occupy the remainder under 
agreements with GEICO. 

In December 1973, GEICO's Northeastern Regional Office Build
ing and one of its Fairfax County, Virginia claims facilities were acquired by 
GEICO Properties, Inc. (' 1GPI"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of GEICO (see 
Item 4 below). The purchase was financed by 8-1/ 4°/o notes due June 15, 2004 
sold to institutional investors. The notes were secured by a Deed of Trust and 
Indenture of Mortgage on. the properties, by the assignment to the trustees of a 
30-year lease, coincident with the term of the notes, between GEICO arrl GPI, 
and by the undertaking of GEICO to make sufficient funds available to GPI to 
meet its obligations under the Indenture. 

GEICO's Southeastern Regional Office Building was purchased 
by GPI in May 1974 and occupied by GEICO in August 19.74. This purchase was 
financed by an 8-1/2% note due May 1, 2004 which was sold to an institutional 
investor and secured by an assignment to the trustee of a 30-year lease and the 
undertaking between GEICO and GPI, which documents were similar in terms 
to those used in financing GEICO' s Northeastern Regional Office Buil'ding. Both 
buildings are similar in design and capacity, each being a modern four-story 
structure containing approximately 250, 000 square feet. With respect to both 
financings, the outstanding balance of the long-term debt of GPI on Decen:iber 31, 
1976 was $23, 005, 659 .• 

On July 24, l!J75, the Company transferred its Operations Build
ing and certain adjacent property as well as its Fairfax County, Virginia and 
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Clinton, Maryland and GPI .sold its Smithtown, New York, sales/'d'~ive-in 
facilities to GEICO Washington Properties, Inc. ("GWPI 11

), a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of GEICO (see Item 4 below). This transfer was financed by a 
9-3/8o/o note due July,.1, 2010 which was sold to an institutional investor and 
secured by an Indenture of Mortgage and Deed of Trust .on the properties and 
by the assignment to the. noteholder .of a 7-year lease for the Operations B~ild
ing property, automatically renewable for 4 successive 7-year terms, between 
GEICO and GWPI. The outstanding balance of the long-term debt of GWPI on 
December 31, 1976 was $24, 858, .553. 

In November 1973, GEICO entered into a le!)se agreement 

{'"' 

effective February )• 1974 for four floors in a high-rise office building iii: down
town San Francisco: California, to be use.d as its West.ern Regional Office. This 
lease will expire on J.anuary 31, 1979. In September 1976 the Westat·n Regional 
Off~ce was closed and GEICO is, currently ·negotiating the sub]ease of this property . 

. ·GEICO als.o leases office space'arid "drive-in" daims facilities in various cities 
in'the United States, These leases expire at varl.ous times between 1976 and Hl92 
with renewal options in a number or. cases. 

In addition, GEICO maintains electronic data processing equip
. merit with a depreciated cost as of December 31, .1976 of $8, 603, 5.18 located 
principally at its Chevy Chase, Maryland Operations :G.)lilding. 

- - --

if!'., 
Item 4. Parents and Subsidaries 

GEICO Properties, Inc. ("GPI'') and GEICO Washington .Properties, 
Inc. ('1GWP1"), wholly-owned subsidiaries of GEICO, were incorporated in 
Delaware. Both such subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial 
statements of GEICO. 

Item 5. Legal J;>roceedings 

In August 1975 an action alleging various violations of the fcde;roal 
anti-trust laws and Califo;ronia law and naming as defendants twelve major in
surance companies, including GEICO, was iiled in the· 'United State.s District 
Court for the Northern District Of California (Workman, ct al. v, Government 
Employees Insurance Company, et al. ). The complaint, brought by five in-' 
dependent auto body shops, charges the insurance companies have combined 

'·-' and conspired to restrict interstate. commerce in auto body repairs and forced 
them to perform auto body repairs at prices less than those they would have 
been able to ~harge in a freely competitive market. Treble damages in an 
unspecified amount are sought. The defendants' joint motion for summary 
judgment has been granted; the plaintiffs have filed' notice of appeal. Manage
ment believes this .sliit :ls without merit but is unable to predict the outcome. 

InJanuary and February 1976 two purported class actions, 
alleging violations of the Securities Act of1933, the Sec.ut•ities Exchange .1\ct of 19H ~;z;, 
and the common law, and naming as defendants GEICO, certain of its Directors 
and officers, certain former Directors and its. independent accountants ancl the 
partners thereof, were filed, one in the United States District Court for the 
Southern District of New York (Scheiber against Government Employees Insur-
ance Company, ct al.) and the other in the United Slates District Court for the 
l)istrict of Columbia (Kulchock against Government Employees .Jnstlrancc Com-
~any, et al. .).. .The ~ases have been consolidated, for pretrial puq)Qses, in 
~ . 
'W; 
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the District of Columbia. Certain of the original Director defendants have 
been dismissed and only one membe.r of GEICO's current Board of Directors 
is now named. Both complaints allege various clisc1ostlre violations involving, 
among other things, failure to establish sufficient reserves for ).osscs, and 
breaches of common law duties. These actions seek judgment declaring de
fendants' actions illegal, awarding plaintiffs and class members damages for 
the wrongs alleged and th.e injuries sustained and awarding plaintiffs the ex
penses of the litigation. It is1,not possible to evaluat.e the likelihood of an 
unfavorable outcome of these 1actions or estimate the amount or range of 
liability, should liability be f~und. GEICO will contest these cases vigorously 
and will continue to assert th,~t plaintiffs have no valid .cause of action. 

li 
Item 6. Increases and J:;)ecreases in Outstanding Securities 

On December:?,, 1976,. GEICO issued 8, 249, 656 shares of 
Preferred Stock. Of these shares, 6, 71)6, 356 were purchased by GEICO 
shai-~holders through the exei(cise of non-transferable Subscription Rights 

, I' . . - ·-

distributed to the .holders of the Company's outstanding Common Stock at 
the rate of ogp Rigl1t.for eac1-Ji2. 15 shares of Common Stock outstanding on 
October 15, 1976, each R'igh£ entitled the registered holder to purchase (sub
ject to certain conditions) at :~f~· 20 one share of }"referred Stock (the "Sub
scription Offering"); and 1, 4~3, 300 shares were purchaSed)?Y industry 
participants in the quota shai;e reinsurance agreement. The ·reconciliation 
required in response to tHl.is}hem between the amounts outstandi~g'-'at Decem-

. - ,1\\ 1',./(1 - - • . . ', <<.·-. 
ber 31, 1976 and December;ilfl• 1975 1s set forth on page 24 ofthe Annu~l 
Report to Shareholders rp~IJ;ti:~e year ended Decembe.r 31, 1976, filed as ]i}x
hibit .1 hereto. Such redp:tJJ1uation is incorporated hereby reference. 

~~: ,· .. ·. ,,r \l . . . . . 

Item 7, 
I'·'. ',.1, ... II .i.l•\1 '- ' ''1> I .\ .11 

Approx~pteill'\\um~~'±-:nof Equity $ecurities Holders 
" ,, 

Title of Class ~~ 
~.~· '.;· ,::,: If 
\\ i . ·;~ -~~ 

111! . '· 
"l \\ 

Common Stock-'$. 10 par valUf 
~ ' 0 

Cumulative Conver1~ible /i 
Preferred Stock "" $1. 00 pa't value 

Warr1int - to purchase 2. 0? sh.ares of 
Common Stock at $31.22 p~r share, 
exercisable from Augus't l)i 1971 
until August 1,.· 1978 · / 

/I 
II ,, ., 

Number of Record Holders 
as of December 31, 1976 

10, 121 

3, 133 

1, 953 

Item 8. .Exectltive Offiqers of the. Registrant 

John J. 'Byrncl.44, was elected Chairman of the Board, President 
. and Chief Exectltivc Officer of'y,EICO on May 5, 1976. Prior to his employment 
byQEICO, he served with The 'J;:ravelcrs Insuranc:;e Companies, from l!J6B to 
1970 as Vice President; from l!J'[O to 1973 as Senior Vice President; and from 
1973 to 1976 as Executive Vice President, responsible for casually-property 
personal linbd' and individual life II health and financial services. 

!i 

ii 
I' 
' 

II 
li 

" 

(/ 25 
0 
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Edward S. Ring, 50, was elected Senior Vice President and 
Acting Chief Operating Officer in April 1976. He had s.erved as SeniOJ' Vice 
President, Marketing, since July 1974, as Senior Vice President, Administra
tion, since March 1974, as Vice President, Middle Atlanti.c Region, since 1073 
and as Vice President, Claims, since H)64. 

Arthur T. Y. Loh, 53, was elected Senior Vice President and . 
Chief Financial Officer in April 1976. He had served as Vice .President, Finance, 
since 1975 and Assistant Vice President, Investments, since 1974. Prior to his 
employment by GEICO, he served as Vice President, New York Securities Com
pany, Inc. from 1971 to 1974. 

~ Martin Adler, 42, has been Vice President and Actuary since 1975, 
having served as Assistant Vice President and Associate Actuary since 1974. 
Prior to his employment by GEICO, he served as Assistant Vice President and 
Associate Actuary, Crum & Forster Insurance Companies from 1969 to 1074. 

Ralph L. Belford, 43, has been Vice President, Policyholder 
Service, since 1074, had served as Assistant Vice President, Policyholder 
Service, since 1973, and has been an employee since 1961. 

Harry I. Bond, Jr., 52, was elected Vice President, Underwriting 
and Policyholder Service Departments, in May 1976. He ha.d served as Assistant 
Vice President, Administration, and has been an employee since 1949. 

Theod.ore R. Branthover, 55, has been Vice President, Claims, 
since 1974. He had served as Assistant Vice President, Middle Atlantic Region, 
since 1952 and has be.en an employee since 1950. 

Theodore F. Culp, 55, has been Vice President, Central Region, 
since 1973. He had served as Assistant Vice President, Claims, sinc.e 1062, 

Thomas N. Exarhakis, 54, has been Vice President, Market 
Planning and Services, since 1974. He had served as Assistant Vice President, 
Marketing, since 1064. 

Frank J. Gillen, 49, has been Vice President, Employee Relations, 
since 1973. .Prior· to his employment by GEICO, he served as Vice President, · 
Employee R.elations, for ltek Corporation from 1971 to 1973. 

Merrill D. Knight, III, 46, has been Vice President, Middle 
Atlantic Region, since 1974. He had served as Vice President, Claims R.esearch & 
Control, since 1973 and in 1970 was elected Assistant Vice President, Claims 
Staff Servic.es. 

Ernest M. Lucas, 51, has been Vice Pre.sident and Legislative 
Counsel since 1972. He had served as Vice President and General Counsel from 
1969 to .1972. 

Ross D. Pierce, .53, has been Vice President, Sot1thenstert1 Region, 
since 1973. He was elected Vice President, Operations, in 1970. 

James E. Reagan, 52, has been Vice President, Northeastern 
Region, since 1074. He had served as Assistant Vice President, New York 
Regional Office, since 1072 and Assistant Vice President, Office Services, 
since 1964. · 

.. .· 
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Donald K. Smith, 44, has been Vice President and General 
Counsel since 1972. He had served as Assistant Vice President and Assistant 
General Counsel of GEICO since 19 69. 

Walter R. Tinsley, 58, has been Vice President, Office Services, 
since 1959. 

Edward H. Utley, 47, has been Vice President, Systems Develor)
ment, since 1974. He had served as Assistant Vice President, Data Processing, 
since 1973. Prior to his employment by GEICO, he was Data Processing M anagcr 
for Group Hospitaliz11tion, Inc. from 1971 to 1973. 

Henry J. Collins, 49, has been Treasurer and Comptroller since 
1972. He was elected Treasurer of G.EICO in 1965. 

John M. O'Connor, 47, has been Secretary of Gl~ICO since 1!)70. 

All executive officers hold office at the plcaSt\re of. the Board of 
Directors. There is no family relationship between the above-named executive 
officers of the registrant. 

Iteln 9. Indemnification of Dil·ectors and Officers 

In accordance with the provisions .of General Instruction H, in
formation regarding indemnification is not included for this item, as it is 
unchanged from the information reported in Item .9 of GEICO's Form 10-K 
Report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1974. 

Item 10. Financial Statements and Exhibits 

(a) Financial Statements. 

The response to this item is submitted as a separate 
section of this report. 

(b) Exhibits. 

Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 2-a 

Annual Report to Shareholders for the year 
ende.d December 31, 1976. ':' 

GEICO's Certificate of Incorporation, as 
amended, is he1;eby incorporated by ref
erence to Exhibit 3~a of Hegistration 
Statement No. 2-39709 on Form S-1, 
Exhibit 3-b of Registration Statement No. 
2-43455 on Form S-1, Exhibit 1 of GEIC0 1s 
Current Report on Form B-K for March, 
1976, as amended, and .Exhibit 2 of GEICO' s 
Current Report on Form S-K for July, 1076. 



.. 

Exhibit 2-b 

Exhibit 3-a 

Exhibit 3-b 

Exhibit 4-a 

Exhibit 4~b 

Exhibit 4-c 

Exhibit 4-d 

Exhibit 4-e 

Exhibit 4-f 
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GEICO's. By-laws, as amended, are hereby 
incorporated by reference to JDxhibil 3.-b of 
Registration Statement No. 2-57242 on 
Form S.,-1. 

Specimen certificate ropresenting the 
Common Stock, $. 10 par value, of GEJCO, 
is hereby incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 4-a of Registration Statement 
No. 2-57242 on Form S-L 

Specimen certificate representing the 
Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, 
$1.00 par value, of GEICO, is hereby 
incorporated by reference to gxhibit 4-b 
of Hegistration Statement No. 2-57242 
on Form Sd. 

Specimen Warrant certificate evidencing 
right to purchase share.s o[GE!IC0 1s Common 
Stock is hereby incorp01·ated by reference 
to Exhibit 5-'c of Registration Statement 
No. 2-57242 on Form S-1. 

Warrant Agreement dated May 5, 1971, 
between GEICO and American Security and 
Trust Company is hereby incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 5~c of Registration 
Statement No .. 2-39709 of Form S-1. 

GEICO's 1963 Stock Option Ph111, as amended, 
is hereby incorporated by reference to Exhibit 5.-d 
of Registration Statement No. 2-39709 on 
Form S-1. 

Form of Option Agreement under GEIC0 1s 
1963 Stock Option Plan, as amended, to
gether wit£; forlfi of Notice of Intent to 
Exercise,are hereby incorporated by ref
erence. to Exhibit 5-e of Hcgistration State
ment No. 2-39709 on Form S-1. 

GEICO's 1973 Stock Option Plan, as amended, 
is hereby incorporated by reference to Ex-

" hibit 5-g of Hegistration Statement No. 2-57242 
on Form S-1. 

Form of Option Agreement under GElCO's 1973 
Stock Option Plan, as amended, together with 
form of Notice of Intent to Exercise, arc here
by incorporated by reference to Exhibit 9-b 
and 9-.d of GEIC0 1s Annual Report Form 10-K 
for the fiscal year ended Deceonber 31, 1973. 
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Exhibit 5-a 

Exhibit 5-b 

Exhibit 5-c 

Exhibit 5-d 

Exhibit 5-e 

Exhibit 5-f 

Exhibit 5-g 

ExhibitS 

Exhibit 7 

'~ Filed herewith. 
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GEICO's Pension Plan, as amended, to
gether with booklet summarizing the terms 
therco4 is hereby incor•porutcd by reference 
to Exhibit 11-a of Hegistration St.utcment 
No. 2-57242 on Form S-1. 

GEIC0 1s Profit Sharing Plan, as amended, 
together with booklet summarizing the terms 
thereof, is hereby incorporated by reference 
to Exhibit 11-b of Registration Statement 
No. 2-57242 on Form S-1. 

Statement of Incentive Bonus Program for the 
Chief Executive Officer and President is here
by incorporated by reference to Exhibit 13-b 
of Registration Statement No. 2.,.4.:3455 on 
Form S-1. 

State of Incentive Bonus Program for Execu
tive Staff Group and Junior and Senior Officers 
is hereby incorporated by reference to Ex-
hibit 13-c of Registration Statement No. 2-,13455 
on Form S-1. 

Statement of Cash Profit-Sharing Bonus Program 
is hereby incorporated by reference to Exhibit 13 
of GEICO's Annual Report on Form 10-K for 
the fiscal year ended December 31, 1974. 

Employment Agreement effective JV!ay 5, 1976, 
between GEICO and John J. Byrne, together 
with Nonqualified Stock Option Agreement 
executed in connection therewith, is hereby 
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 13-f 
of Registration Statement No. 2.-57242. on 
Form S-1. 

Consultant Contract effective April 1, 1976, 
between GEICO and Alvin B. Kraus, is hereby 
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 13-g of 
Registration Statement No. 2-57242 on. Form S-1. 

Form of Heinsurance Agreement is hereby 
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 13-b of 
R,egistration Statement No. 2-57242 on Form S-1. 

Proxy Agreement between Berkshire Hathaway 
Inc. and Suburban Trust Company.':' 
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PART II 

Item 11. Principal Security Holders and Security Holdings of Management 

(a) Owners of More than 10°/o of Any Class -

Name and Addre.ss Title of Class 
'l'ype of 

Ownership 
Amounl 
Owned 

.Percent 
'of Class 

Berkshire Hathaway Inc. 
97 Cove Street 
New Bedford, Mass. 

Common Stock 

Cumulative Con
vertible Preferred 

Beneficial 1, 294, 308 7.29 

Stock Beneficial 1, 986~953 24.09 

G 

On February 24, 1977, pursuant to an Order of the Superintendent 
of Insurance for the District of Columbia exempting Berkshire Hathmvay Inc. 
(''Berkshire") from certain requirements of the District of Columbia Holding Com
pany System Regulatory Act, Berkshire authorized tbe S\1burban Trust Company 
("Suburban"), 2601 University Boulevard West, Wheaton, Maryland 20002 to vote 
all of the Common and Preferred Stock of GEICO held by Berkshire. 'l'he agree
ment calls for Suburban to vote the shares according to Suburban's " .•. best 
judgment as to which decision will be in the best interest of Berkshire as an 
investor.'·' 'rhe agreement remains in effect from the date of inception 11 

••• up 
to but not including the second annual meeting of GEICO shareholders to take 
place after such date. 11 

(b) Directors and officers as a group -

Title of Class 

Common Stock 

Warrants 

Preferred Stock 

Amount 
Beneficially Owned 

1,400, 551 (1) (2) 

29, 503 (2) 

198,417 (2) 

Percent of Class 

7. 3 

4. 6 

2.4 

(1) Adjusted to reflect the effect of 22, 208 exercisable stock options, 29, 503 
Warrants and conversion of 198, 417 shares of Preferred Stock to Common Stock. 

(2) In certain cases, these securities are owned jointly with another person, 
are ownE!d in the name of a corporation, or are held in an estate or trust in 
which a director or officer has an interest and/ or of which he is a trustee. 
The figures are exclusive of 115, 673 shares of Common Stock, 21, 4.66 shares 
of Preferred Stock, .and 1, 3,15 Warrant.s owned by spouses (individually or as 
trustee), minor children or relatives sharing homes of directors or officers 
or held by "associates" of directors or officers, or in estates or tr·usls of 
which the directors or officers arc trustees or co-trustees with respect to 
which securities the concerned directors or officers disclaim beneficial owner
ship. 
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Item 12. Directors of the Registrant 

(a) 
March 30, 1977. 

The present term of office of all directors expires on 

(b} There is no family relationship between any of the directors 
or between any of the directors and the executive officers of the registrant. 

Name, Committee Memberships, 
and Year He Fir'st Became a. 

Directo.r 

Thomas E. Bolger (3) 
1973 

Samuel C. Butler (3)(8) 
1972 

John J. Byrne (1)(2)(4)(5)(8) 
1976 

John M. Christie (2)(7) 
19.67 

Lorimer A. Davidson (1)(2)(3)(5)(6)(8) 
1952 

Shelby Cullom Davis (8) 
1973 

Eaul J. Hanna (3)(7) 
1967 

William K. Jacobs, Jr. (1)(2)(6) 
1948 

Alvin E. Kraus (4) 
1976 

Age 

49 

47 

44 

66 

74 

67 

61 

68 

64 

Offices and Positions Presently Held 
With GEICO and Business Experience 

Exec~tive Vice President, American 
Telephone & Telegraph Company, 
Basking Ridge, New Jersey. 

Chairman of the Executive Committee. 
Partner, Cravath, Swaine & Moore, 
attorneys, New York, N. Y. 

Chairman of the Board, President and 
Chief Executive Officer. Employed by 
The Travelers Insurance Companies as 
Vice Pr.esident from 1068 to 1970, as 
Senior Vice President from 1970 to 1973 
and as Executive Vice President from 
1973 to 1976. 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 
and a Directot· of The Riggs National 
Bank of Washington, D. C. 

Consultant. l'tetired Chairman of the 
Board and Chief Executive Officer of 
GEICO. 

Chairman of the Investment Committee. 
Chairman, Shelby Cullom Davis & Go. , 
investment bankers, New York, N.Y. 

Chairman of the Special and Compensation 
Committees, Executive Vice President, 
Manufacturers Hanover Corporation, . 
New York, N.Y., a bank holding company' 

Chairman of the Audit Committee. 
Private financial consultant. 

Consultant to GEICO. Chairman of 
the Board of Criterion Insurance Com
pany; President of Criterion, 1DGG to 
1974. Head of GE;lCO Underwriting 
Department, 1950 to 1fl70. 
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Name, Committee Memberships, 
and Year He First Be.came a 

Director 

David .Lloyd Kreeger (1)(2)(5)(6)(8) 
1948 

Melvin M. Payne (5) 
1971 

Joseph J. Sisco 
1977 

17 -

Age 

68 

65 

57 

(1) Member of the Executive Committee 

(2) Member of the Investment Committee 

Offices and Positions Presently Held 
With GEICO and Businc.ss Experience 

Retired Chairman of the Board and 
Chief Executive Officer of GElCO. 

Chairman of the Stock Option Plan 
Administrative Committee. Chairman 
of the Board, National Geographic 
Society, a scientific and educational 
organization, Washington, D. C. 

President, American University, 
Washington, D. C. U. S. Assistant 
Secretary of Stale for Near l!lastcrn 
and South Asian Affairs, 1969 to 1974 
and Under Secretary of State for Political 
Affairs, 1974 to. 1976. 

(3) Member of the Stock Option Plan Administrative Committee 

(4) Member of the Pension. Plan Administrative Committee 

(5) Member of the Profit Sharing Plan Administrative Committee 

(6) Member of the Compensation Committee 

(7) Member of the Audit Committee 

(8) Member of the Special Committee 

Item 13. Remuneration of Officers and Directors 

During 1976, the aggregate remuneration paid by GEICO directly 
or indirectly to (a) each Director and each of the th,ree highest paid officers 
of GEICO whose aggregate direct remuneration .exceeded $40, 000 and (b) all 
directors and officers as a group, was as follows: 

Name and Capacity 
in Which Remunera
tion Was Received 

Aggregate 
Direct 

Hemuneration (1) 

John J. Byrne $ 115,591 
Chairman of the Board, 
President and Chief 
Executive Officer 

Profit Sharing Plan 
Company Vested Interest 

Contributions in. Plan at 
During 

1976 (2) 

$ 0 

December 31, 
1976 (3) 

$ 0 

Estimat.ed 
I' 

Annual 
Benefits Upon 

Retil'emcnt 
Under Pension 

Plan (4) 

$ 39, 123 
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Estimated 
Profit Sharing Plan 1\nnual 

Company Vested Interest Benefits· Upon 
Name and Capacity Aggregate Contributions in Plan at Retirement 
in Which Remunera- Direct During December 31, Under Pension 
tion Was Received Remuneration (1) 1976 (2) 1976 (3) Plan (4) 

Edward S, Ring $ 58, 575 $ 0 .$ 46,032 $ 28,452 
Senior Vice President 
and Acting Chief 
Operating Officer 

Arthur T. Y. Loh 48,000 0 0 12, 743 
Senior Vice President 
and Chief J?inancial 
Officer 

Lorimer A. Davidson 42,. 806 
Consultant, Vice Chair-
man of Investment Com-
mittee, Member of -~ 

Executive Committee 
and Director 

Directors and Officers 2;030,797 3, 957 1, 127, 151 666, 482 
as a Group 
(77 in. number) 

(1) Includes salaries, fees and other taxable income other than retirement 
benefits and moving and related expenses. ln accordance with its established 
policies, GEICO reimbursed Mr. Byrne for $.46, 430 in moving and related 
expenses incurred in 1976. The figures exclude $195, 500 received by Cravath, 
Swaine & Moore, a law firm of which Mr. Samuel C. Butler, a Director of 
GEICO, is a partner, for legal servic.es performed during 1976 for GEICO; 
and $52,258 (including expenses of $2, 258) received in 1976 by Manufacturers 
Hanover Trust Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of Manufacturers Hanove.r 
Corporation of which Mr. Paul .J. Hanna, a Director of GEICO, is an Executive 
Vice President, for serving as Subscription Agent in the Subscription Offering. 

(2) J?igures reflect payments by GEICO through January 31, 1976, at which 
time GEICO suspended its contributions to the Plan. Under the Plan, an em
ployee may contribute, on a voluntary basis, from lo/o to 10% of his base salary. 
Pursuant to a prescribed formula, based on length of time in the Plan. GEICO 
may match from 50o/o to 100o/o of the employee's contribution, up to a ma-ximum 
of 6o/o of base salary. GEICO's contributions may be invested in Securities of 
GEICO and the other Government Employees Companies. A participant's con~ 
tribution may be invested, at his option, in a portfolio of common: stocks, an 
income fund of corporate bonds or a combination of bolh; A participant may 
also direct at any time after his 60th bl.rthday (or after his 50th and before his 
60th birthday if he intends to retire within one year) that the value ofhis account 
and all future contribJ.Jtions be transferred to fully insured savings accounts in 
Federally insui'ed savings institutions of ·his own selection. The benefits accrued 
to participnnts at the time of retirement depend .on the value of the securities or 
savings accounts at that time. No contributions arc made on behalf of retired 
employees, and no v:ested interest is shown for retired employees who have 
withdrawn their benefits as indicated above. 
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(3) Includes amounts contributed by the employee and accruals thereon. 

(4) Estimated annual benefits from the Pension Plan are the annual amounts 
which it is estimated will become payable when the respective employees reach 
the retirement age of 65. The Plan provides that normal retirement benefits 
must be a specified percentage of final average earnings less. 50% of the em
ployee's primary Social Security benefits. For employees under 65, sqch 
amounts are based on the assumption that each individual will conlinuc ('§' 
receive salaried compensation until age 65 at the respective :rates in effect 
on December 31, 1976, and that the Pension Plan will continue in its present 
form. The cost of accrued pension benefits is computed by lhC' PPnslun Plan 
actuary on an actuarial basis. 

Mr. Byrne has served since May 5, 1976, .as Chairman of the 
Board, President and Chief Executive Officer of GEICO pursuant to an Employ
ment Agreement with GEICO (the ''Agreement") at a base salary of $150, 000 
per year. The Agreement covers the period to January 31, 1986, but may be 
terminated, on six months' notice, by GEICO on January 31, 1980, and by 
Mr .• Byrne on January 31, 198.2, and in each case on any January 31 there
after. The Agreement provides that for each calendar year from 1976 through 
1981 GEICO will pay Mr. Byrne a bonus in an amount equal to lo/o of the first 
$12. 5 million, and 2% of any excess, of GEICO's after-tax consolidated net 
income, as such income is defined in the Agreement. The Agreement specifies 
the amount of bonus payable in the event of termination of the Agreement or 
the merger or consolidation of GEICO and establishes limits on the bonus 
payable. in any year which range from $200, 000 in 1.977 to $600, 000 in 197[) 
through 1981. No bonus was paid to Mr. Byrne for the year 1976. 

Item 14. Options Granted to Management to Purchase Securities 

" The following table sets forth information concerning options 
{as adjusted) to pu.rchase GEICO Common Stock granted to the following per
sons since January 1, 1976, and as to all options held by .such persons as of 
December 31, 1976: 

All Directors 
John J. EdwardS. Arthur T. Y. Lorimer A. and Officers 

Options Granted: Byrne (1) Ring Loh Davidson as a Group 

Number of shares 209,741 Nop.e None None None 

Average option 
price per share $4. 589 

Options Ex.ercised: None None None None None 

Unexercised Options 
Held at December 31, 

197 6: 

Number of shares 209,741 2, 182 973 None 248,595 

Average option price 
per share $4. 589 $26.886 $19. 100 $8.109 
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(l) In May, 1976, pursuant to his Employment Agreement with GEICO, 
Mr. Byrne was granted a nonqualified ten-year option under GEICO's Stock 
Option Plan.. · 

Item 15. Interest of Management arid Others in Certain Transactions 

CR.ICO and National Indemnity Company (National), a 99. 95o/o 
owned subsidiary ofBerkshire, together with 25 other members of the properly· 
and casuaUy insurance industry, participated in the quota share reinsurance 
prograni described elsewhere herein. CRICO and National each assumed the 
reinsurance of • 8o/o of GEICO's business. In addition, CRICO and National 
each purchased 107, 800 of the 1, 483, 300 shares of Preferred Stock purchased 
in the offering to industry participants effected in connection with the Subscription 
Offering. On December 10, 1976, CRICO sold in th.e '\vhen iss.ued" mar.ket the 
shares so purchased. A net pretax profit of $212, 3.66 was realized by CRICO 
in connection with such purchase and sale. 

GEICO subleases space in some of its facilities to certain of 
the other Companies and also provides or provided corporate, accounting, 
personnel, medical, actuarial, data processing, statistical, advertising, 
sales, claims, investment ancl other services for certain of the Companie.s. 
GEICO is reimbursed for such services monthly at an agreed .charge on the 
basis of actual units processed or time involved, computed periodically in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles based upon a fair 
allo.cation of time and expenses. In 1976, GEICO received $3,374,836 from 
the Companies for such space and services. In 1976, GEICO paid a total of 
$f;3, 412 (including $32, 650 paid to GEFCO for inspection and sales services) 
for administrative, clerical and other services provided to it by the Companies. 

Companies writing automobile liability insurance are required 
to participate in Automobile Insurance (formerly, "assigned risk'') Plans in 
each state in which a Plan is in effect. The provisions of· such Plans gcnet·ally 
allow the auto business of GEICO and CRICO to be grouped for purposes of 
such participation. Consequently, in every state having such a Planin which 
both GEICO and CRICO do business, GElCO and CRICO use these grouping 
provisi:ons and GEICO bears the policywriting and claims responsibilities for 
both companies for assigned risk purposes. Excess credits available to crnco 
under. such Plans are used by GEICO to reduce its required participation in 
the Plans. 

When GEICO writes casualty insurance in connection with GEFCO 
finance contracts, GEFCO or one of its subsidiaries undertake.s the inspection 
of risks. GEICO compensates GEFCO for expenses incurred in providing 
this service by paying a fee equal to"a percentage of the premiums onsuch 
policies. GEICO policies are also sold through GEFCO field offices. The 
cost of such sales service is reimbursed to GEFCO in a fixed dollar amount 
per policy written and is recomputed periodically in accordmtce with generally 
accepted accounting principles based on a fair allocation of time and expenses 
involved. The amount received by GEFCO and its subsidiaries from GElCO 
for the foregoing services in 1976 was $32, 650. 

For the year 1976 GELICO and its subsidiary received $1,848, 705 
in premiums, $1,023, 305 of which was contributed by GEICO and the balance 
by its employees, for providing group insurance pursuant to GEICO's employee 

" 
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benefit plans. In additio11, GELICO administers the Companies' Pension Plan 
accounts for fees based in part on th.e amount of funds in such accounts. For 
the year 1976 GEICO paid to GELICO $2, 259, 000 in the fot·m of Pension Plan 
contributions pursuant to this arrangment. " 

At the request of GEICO, Mr. David L.~ Kreeger, a Director 
of GEICO, purchased and simultaneously sold in the. "when rssued" mar·ket . 
213,831 shares. of Preferred Sto.ck to which he was entitled as a GEICO share-·. 
holder pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Offering. In accordance with . 
the agreement between Mr. Kreeger and GEICO with respect lo such purchase 
and sale, the net profit thereon of approximately $140, 479 was paid ovee by 
Mr. Kreeger to GEICO. 

In addition to the foregoing arrangements, in the normal couesc 
of business GEICO enters into various transactions with the other Government 
Employees Companies, all of which Companies have some shareholders and 
more than .a majority of Director·s in common with GEICO. In the opinion 
of GEICO's Management, each of such transactions, as well as those detailed 
above, was on terms as favorable to GElCO as .could l1.ave bee.n obtained from 
otl1er persons. 

As was indicated in GELICO's original rights offering to the share
holders of GEICO, one source of GELICO's life insurance business would be the 
clientele of GEICO; as was indicated in GEFC0 1s. original rights offering to the 
shareholders of the then existing Government Employees Companies, the pre
dominant source of GEFC01s loan business would be the clientele of those Cam
p anies. In 197 6 GEICO provided its lists of policyholders and inquirers to 
GELICO and GEFCO without charge other than processing costs. 

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities 
Exchange. Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on 
its behalf by the undersigned; thereunto duly authorized. 

Dated: March 28, 1977 

GOVERJ:'{JVIENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

By /s/ H. J. Collins 
H. J. Collins, Treasurer I Comptroller 
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~ORM 10-K 

Item 10 (a) 

~inanci'jll.Statements a_nd Schedules 

Governm¢nt Employees Insurance Company and Subsidiaries 

:December 31, i 1976 and December 31, 1975 

The /following f'inancial statements of the Company, included in the annual 
report of the Company to its shareholders for the Y,ear ended December 31, 1976, 
filed as Exhib.it .1 heteto, a1:e incorporated herein by reference: 

Consolidated J.l.alance Sheet - December 31, 1976 and December 31, 1975 
li ,:::, 
/ 

Consolidated Statement of Operations - Years ended December 31,1976 and 
pecernber 31, 1975 

Consolidated, 's'tatement of Shareholders' Equity - Years .ended December 31, 
1976 and December 31, 1975 

Consolidated Statement of Changes inFinancial Position- Years Ended 
December 31, 1976 
and December 31, 
1975 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

, The following f.inancial information for the years 1976 and 1975 is submitted 
herewith: I} , •'' ·:, · 

'11. ,, 
Report of Independent Accountants 

Additional Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Schedule I - Summary of Investments - Other than Investments in Affiliates 

Schedule V - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts and Reserves 

Schl'dule VII - Premiums, Losses, and Claim and Policy Acq)lisition Costs 

i' 
All'iother Schedules. pursuant to Rule 7-06 (Nos. II, III, IV, VI, VIII, IX, 

X and XI) fbr 1\vhich provision is made in the applicable accounting regulation of 
the Securities and Exchange Commission have been omitted as they either are not 
required under tl,e related instructions, are inapplicable, or the information re
quired thereby is se.t forth in the financial statements or the .notes thereto. 
With respect, to ·sc.l1edule VIII (Rule 7~06), the information applicable to the 
consolidated subsidtaries has been omitted as they are who1ly-m;ned and the 
answer to· Column G j~ould be "none''· 

r 
Individual financial statements of the registrant have been omitted as the 

registr~nt' s 'total assets, exclusive of investments in .and advances to its 
consolidated $.ubsidiaries, as 1;ould be shmm by its most recen.t year-end balance 
sheet ,:t/f ·it were filed, constitute 75 per cenf; or,.n\ore of the> total assets as 
~hown [Jy the most recent year-end consolidated balance shee.t; ·.and the registrant 1 s 
total '!?ales and revenues, exclusive of interest and dividends received from or 
its eq\,ity in the income of the consolidated sub.sidiaries, as \<auld be shmm by 
its in'\)ome statement, for the most recent fiscal year if it were filed, constitute 
75 per cent or more of the total sales and revenues shmm by the most: recent 
annual consolidated income statements. 



' . 

" ' 

0 

Report of Ernst & Ernst, J;ndcpendent Auditors 

To the Sha.reholders 
Government Employees Xnsurance Company 

He have examined the consolidated balance sheet of Government 
Employees {\lsurance Company and subsidiaries as o:C December 31, 1~7-6 and 
December 31, 1975, and the relatc<l consolidated statements of operations, 
shareholders 1 equity and .changes in financial positi.on for the years then 
ended i)lcl.uded in the annual report to shnrehol ders o£ Government Employees 
Insurance Company for the year ended December 31, 1976, and the additional 
notes to consolidated financial statements and the schedules listed in the 
index on the preceding page. Om: e>:amitlations l<cre made iH accordance uith 
generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, included such test.s 
of the accounting··-,.·,~cords and such other auditing procedures as we considered 
necessary in the ci,J:cumstances. ·. 

As explained under the C'jption "Litigation" in the notes to financial 
statements, there i,s certain litigation pending and at this time management 
is unable to give any appraisal as to the eventual outcome. 

J;n our opinion, subject to the effect on the financial statements 
of the ultimate resolt1tion o£ the li tigati<in referred to in the preceding 
paragraph, the financial statements referred to above present fairly the 
financial position of Government Employees Insurance Company and subsidiaries 
at December 31, 1976 and December 31, 1975, and the consolidated results of 
their operations and nhanges in their financial position for the years then· 
ended, in conformity '<ith generally accepted accounting principles applied on 
a consistent basis. Further, it is our opinion that the additional notes to 
consolidated financial statements and schedules referred to above present 
fairly the infonnation set forth therein in compliance with the applicable 
accounting regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Hashington, D. C. 
Narch 2, 1977 

,, 

\ 

Ernst & Ernst 

,, 
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Additional Notes to Consolidated FinanCial Statements 

Years Ended December 31, 1976 and December 31, 1975 

INVESTHENT OPERATIONS 

Realized gains (losses) on investmen!:s, as determined on a specific ide.nti
fication basis, and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments are 
summarized beloH: 

Year Ended December 31, 1975 

Jlond.s and notes 
Preferred stocks 
Conmton stocks 

Applicable income taxes (credit) 

Net Gains (Losses) on 
Investments 

Year Ended December 31, 1976 

B.onds and notes 
Preferred stocks 
Common stacks 

Applicable .income ta:<es (credit) 

Net Gains (Losses) on 
' Investments 

Realized 

$ 388,289 
(933, 289) 

(1, 738,/141) 

(2,283,441) 

$ (~. 283 ,lf41) 

$10,807,696 
(6,262,!•46) 
(4,li85,143) 

60,107 

Unreal:Lzed 

$ 6,369,275 
6,585,037 

19,131,926 

32,086,238 
2,780,129 

$29,306,109 

$41, 255,017 
11,4Lf0,460 

9,116,053 

61,811,530 
1,459,858 

Comb:Lned 

$ 6, 757 ,56l, 
5,651,748 

17' 393 ,lf85 

29,802,797 
2,780,129 

$27,022,668 

$52,062,713 
5,178,01.ll 
4,630,910 

61,871,637 
1,459,858 

$ 60,107 $60,351,672 $60,411,779 

The.re Here no bonds and notes nor preferred stocks tvhich where han-income 
producing for the year ended December 31,. 1976. 

No i.nvestments in any person or its· .affiliates (other .than bonds of the 
United States government) exceeded tHo percent of total investments at December 31, 
1976, except for f·oreign government bonds as noted on Schedule I. 
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ADDITIONAL l'OLTL'Y ACQUISITION COSTS INFORMATION 

Po.licy acquisition costs deferred and amortized are sunnnnrized as follo~1s: 

Policy acquisition costs ittcurred: 
Connnission. and brokerage 
Premium taxes 
Direct mail selling 

Policy acquisition costs expensed 

(Increase) decrease in deferred 
policy acquisition costs 

Year Ended December 31, 
1976 1975 

.$ 5,378,934 
19,507,477 
-52,620,307 

$77,506,718 

$77,506,718 

$ 

$ 6,221, 733 
20,222,564 
5.8,283,863 

$ 84,728,160 

$130,395,384 

$ 45,667,224 

ADDI'l'IONAT, LONG-TERH DEBT INF011l-ti\.TION 

The long-term. debt maturities for the succeeding five years are summarized 
as follo1-1s: 

8-1/l;% Notes of 8-1/2% Note of 9-3/8% Note of 
GEICO Properties, GEICO Properties, GEICO Hashington 

Inc. Inc. Properties, Inc. Total 

1977 $ lll7 ,869 $ 80,248 $ 111,731 $ 339,848 
1978 16.0,450 87,289 122,667 370,406 
1979 174,103 94 '91;9 134,675 li03,727 
1980 188,917 103,280 147,857 440,054 
1981; 204,991 112,343 162,330 479,664 

876,330 478,109 6791260 2,033,6.99 

1982 to 2010 13,802,758 7,848,462 24,179,293 45,830,513 

$14,679,088· $8,326 ,571 $24,858,553 $47,864,212 

OTHER 

The essential prov:Ls:Lons of executive bonus arrangements are set forth in 
response to item 13 included. in Part II of this Form 10-K. 

REINSUMNCE 

Amounts deducted from liability, income and expense accounts'in connection 
with reinsurance placed 1-1ith other companies excluding the effects of the Quota 
Share Reinsurance are as follows: 

Reserve for losses and loss exp.enses 
Reserve for unearned premiums 
Premiums written 
.Losses incurred 
Loss adjustment expenses incurred 

$ 

1976 

7,227,727 
5, 714,165 

13,335,930 
7 ,91.9,6ll6 

666,971 

1975 

$3,817,329 
5,422,119 
9,936,500 
5,434,067 

632,420 
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REINSURANCE (Con 1 .t.) 

Amounts clcductetl from liability nnd expense accounts in connections with 
the Quota Share Reinsurance Treaty are as follows: 

R.eserve. for unearned premiums 
Losses incurred 
Loss adjustment expens<=s incurred 

1976 

$92,271,019 
64,014,713 
10,190,713 

1975 

$ 
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Allt>l'fl 0:::0\ l. STOC!: 0Pl'1 0:1 llll'Or.l·~\TTON 

The follOI.•ing tabulations show the options granted, thC' options \·lhich 
became c>;crcisablc and the options which \~ere c:xerciscd during th~; t\W years 
ended llecc,r,Jbm: 31, 1976; and the shares under option at Dc•cember 31, El75 and 
1976. 

Year Ended December 31.: 
1976 
1975 ' 

OPTIONS GRANTED 

Number of Shares. 

209,7l•1 
3ll, 640 

Per Share 

$ 4.59 
16.90 

OPTIONS HHICH HAVE JlECONE EXERCISABLE 

To tal 

$962,501 
585,243 

Number 
0£ Shares 

Option Price 
Harlcet Price on Date 

Options Tiecame E>:ercisable 
Per Share Total Per Share Total 

Year Ended December 31: 
1976 l;O, 876 

41,34ll 
$16.90 to $46.33 
20.76 to l.6.33 

$1,333,171 
1,267 ,l;7l, 

$2.97 to $10.01 
7.82 to 22.53 

$176,935 
780,086 1975 

Year Ended December 31.: 

Number 
Of Shares 

1976 -0-
1975 '-:'_: 19,539 

Period During l<l1ich 
Options Here Granted 

Dece.'Uber 31, 1976 
1972 
1973 
197lf 
1975 
1976 

Decernbbr 31, 1975 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 

OPTIONS .EXERCISED 

Option Price 
Harlcet Price: On Date 

Options \-/ere Exercised 
Per Share Total l'er share 

-o
$16.05 to $17.45 

-0-
$313,873 

-0-
$17.10 to $23.15 

SHARES UNDER OPTION 

Under 
Option 

10,948 
36,050 
36,759 
29,026 

209,741 

B£,524 

36,656 
13,787 
l,2, 251 
43, 660' 
34,290 

170,64!. 

Option Price 
Per Share To tal 

$46.33 
36.06 
20.75 
16.90 
4.59 

$29.14 to $31.49 
46.33 
36.06 
20.75 
16.90 

$ 507,232 
1,299,963 

762,896 
490,394 
962,502 

$4,022,987 

$1,076,682 
638,750 

1,523,635 
906,147 
579,353 

.§.!!_, 72 t, ,'1§]_ 

Total 

-0-
$430,937 

Upon sale of share!; of capital stock under the option plan (the full am_ount 
therefore must be paid in cash prior to issuance of the shares), the difference 
bet1-1et>n the .option price and the par value of the shares issued is credited to capital 
nurplus. There are no charges to income \Jith respect to the above arrangements. 

NOTE: 1.975 figures have been restated. to give effect to issuance of preferred stock. 
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SCHEDULE I - SUHHARY OF INVESTIIENTS - O'rHER THAN INVESTIIE!\'TS IN AFFILIATES 

Government Employees Insurance Company and Subsidiaries 

December 31, 1976 

Type of Invcstmen ts 

llonds and Notes: 
Un:Lted States government and governmental 

agencies and authorities 
State, municipaJ.ities and political 

subdivisions 
Foreign governments 
Public utilities 
Industrial & miscellaneous 

Total bonds and notes 

Preferred Stocks 

Total bonds and stocks 

Certificates of Deposit 

Total investments 

Cost (l) 

$.218,666,930 

238,951,986 
30,415,657 
68,267,123 
5,755,582 

562,057,278 

20,669,095 

582,726,373 

239,013 

$582,965,386 

Value (2) 

$22lr, 042.680 

235,472,312 
31,359,375 
72,636,951 
6,070,000 

569,581,318 

20,308,327 

589,889. 645. 

239,013 

$590,128,658 

Amount at Hhich 
Shown in the 

Balance Sheet 

$218.666.930 

238.951,986 
30 ,l,15' 657 
68,267,,123 
5,755,582 

562,()57 ,278 

20. 2,88, 943 ( 3) 

'582, 346,221 

2}9,013 

$582,585,234 
... 

1 ~ On the basis of original cost for stocks, cost for bonds adjusted for 
amortization of premiums and accrual or discounts. 

2 - Quoted market value at Dec.ember 31, 1976. 

3 - Narket value as prescribed by the National Association of Insurance 
Commissioners. 

; ~ ' 
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Description 

Year Ended December 31, 1975: 

A1lowance for amo~nts ~nc.ollectible 
on cancelled policies 

Year Ended December 31, 1976: 

Allm•ahce for arno~nts ~ncollectible 
on cancelled policies 

SCHEDULE V - VALUATION Ah~ QUALIFYING ACCOU~'TS AND RESERVES 

Government Employees Ins~rance Company and s~bsidiaires 

December 31, 1976 and December 31, 1975 

Balance at Beginning 
of Period 

$5,000,000 

$3,000,000 

A D D I T I 0 N S 
Charged to Costs 

and Expenses 

$2,490,335 

$1,519,518 

Charged to Other 
Arno~nts-Describe 

I 
/ 
' 

- Deductions -
Describe 

Note 1 

$4;490,335 

$1,519,518 

Note 1: The d~d~ctions to the allowance for each of the two yea:rs ended December 31, 1976 represent the net ''rite-off 
of amo~nts not collected on cancelled policies. 

,_ 

.. 

Balance•at 
End of Period 

$3,000,000 

$3,000,000 
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SCHEDULE VII - PRD1ItwS., LOSSES, Al\"D CLAIMS A!'i"D POLICY ACQt;ISITI_ON COSTS 

Government Employees Insurance Company and Subsidiaries .. 
Two_ Years Ended Dccembe1;' 31, 1976 

PART i p R E HI U _US PART 2 - LOSSES PART 3 P 0 L I C y A C 0 U I s·r T I 0 S C 0 5 T 5 
Costs Incu1:'::ed 

Unearrted Unearned Premiums Adjust.::tent A!liorti'zation anC Charged 
Pre:niUos Premiu.'!ls Earned Loss & Claims Expense Deferred at Additions Deferred Cha::.-gil.d to ::o ·costs 

Beginning of Preciums ReinsuranCe ·End of nu:ring Incurred Incurred Beginning Durins At- End Of CQs;s & and E.:-c:p~;!S~s 
Li!ie o! Business Period Written Ceded Per·iod . :Period Durin:-;: Period Durin?.' Period o= Period ?eriod Period E:..:oe:-tse:s Duri~t: Period 

Ye3r Ended Dececber :31., 1975: 

;::~eo-..."Tlers m~ltiple peril. $ 27,517,384 $ 38,421,398 $ $ 31,420,852 $ 34,517,930 $ 25,614,744 $ 3,955,779 
Aut:o liability 186~510,300 395,803,595 226,392,891. 355,921~004 344,338,440 57,713,299 
Auto physical da:age 101, 254,153 221,157,281 122,762,738 199,648,696 189;157,627 27,639,181 $45,667,224 $84_, 728,160 $ -0- $130,395,384 $8,554., 798 
All o::her 3,89~0,820 5,439., 903 4,287,188 5 .,-043.,535 3,184,220 793,098 
Service charges 8 '189,4!.6 8,189,446 

$319,172,657 $669,0ll,623 $ $3~4. 863 ,_669 $603,340,611 $562,295,031 $ 90,101,357 $45, 66_7, 224 $84,728,160 $ -0- $130,395,384 $S,5S4,793 
= == 

Year EcdeC Dec~ber 31, 1976: 

P.o=co~~ers =~ltiple peril $ 31,"420,852 $ 32,889,890 $ 11,428,107 $ 21,272,181 $ 31,610,454 $ 19,713,173 $ 4,486,965 
,t..u:o liability 226,392,891 380,009,677 104,113,,375 163,-459,184 338,830,009 284·,412,957 56,1355,702 
Au!:.o ?hysiCal damage 122,762,738 207,570,509 55,757,117 85,040,210. 189,535,920 159,954,,337 29,030,155 
All ot:her 4,287,188 5,049,403 1,611, 780 3,100,308 4,624,5.03 2,334,137 906,822 
se~ice· ch:irges 10,801.',37·5 10,801,375 

$384,863,669 $636,320,854 $172,910,379 $272,871,883 $57_5,402.!261 $466,41_4,604 $ 91,27~~ 

(> 
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EXHIBIT 7 

PROXY AGREE~IENT 

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY, INC. ("Berkshire") hereby 

appoints SUBURBAN TRUST CONPANY ("the Bank") as its pr_oxy .. -

with respect to all matters for which Berkshire or its subsi-

diary corporations, National Inaemnity Companyj National 

Fire and Narine Insurance Company, Cornhusker Casualty Company 

and Kerkling Reinsurance Corporation ("the E~bsidiaries"), 
\ -

have the right to vote shares of the Convertible Prefe.rred 
' 

and Common stock o.f Government Employees Insurance Company 

("GEICO") now or hereafter held by Berkshire or the subsidi-

aries ("the shares"), with such proxy being applicable to 

tpach such share of GEICO stock held by Berkshire or the 

subsidiaries as long as, but only as long as, such share 

is held by Berkshire or the subsidiaries, subject t<J the 

following terms and conditions: 

1. Determination of Shares 

The number of the shares subject to this proxy 

at the time of its execution is 1,986,953 shares of Converti-

ble Preferred Stoc.k and 1, 294,308 shares of Common Stock. 

Berkshire shall give the )3ank notice o.f any change in the 

number of the shares subject hereto as promptly as practicable 

and, in any event, within 10 days of such a change. 

\j 
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2. '.Method of Voting 

(a) In voting the shares on any matter presented. 

to it, the Bank shall be guided solely by its best judgment as 
' 

to which decision will be in the best interests of Berkshire 

as an investor and without regard, to the status of ·Berkshire ,, 
or the subsidiaries as actual or potential competitors of 

GEICO. 

(b) In reaching its determination on any vote, 

the Bank shall not discuss that de,termination wl.th the employees, 
li . 

management, or members of the Board of Di.rectors of .Berkshire 

or the subsidiaries, or with any other proxy for GEICd stock 
, .. <:··· 

designated ·by any other insurance company pursuant to any 

~greement similar to this agrement; provided, that: 

(i) This prohibition shall not prev:=nt Berk-

shire, through its investment or legal cotm;;el, 

from communicating in writing to the Bank. such informa-

tion as rna~, be necessary .or desirable to inform 

the Bank from time-to-time as to Be.rkshire' s gene.ral 
" 

.9'- investment policies and practices with re;;pect 

to hol.dings. in preferred and common stock, or 

Berkshire's general policies and practices with 

respect to proposals presented by outs;ide share-
,, 

holders of companies in which it owns voting 

stock;. provided fur.ther, however, that except for 

willful default or .bad faith, the Bank· shall incur 

no liability to Berkshire or to any other ':Pi'lrty in 

the event a vote it casts hereuhder is deemed not 

consistent with such policies and practices; 
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(ii) Berkshire shall retain thi right to 

instruct the Bank in writing ~ot to vote the shares 

on a specific matter or to vote the shar.es on 

a matter in the same proportion as the vote 

ul t.imately cast by all other voting sh.are

holders; provided further, however, that the Bank 

shall in any event vote the share.s whenever 

a failure to vote would result in the absence of 

a quorum for the conduct of GEICO corporate busi-

ness. 

(c) B(;!rkshire shall give prompt notice of delivery 

of,any written communication under Paragraph 2(b) to the 

Su~erintendent of Insurance of the District of Columbia and 

to the United States Department of Justice. 

(d)' Promptly following the da.te on which all votes 

of shareholders on a given ma.tter are talied by GEICO, the Bank 

shall inform Berkshire of all action taken by the Bank 1.mder 

this proxy by providing written notice thereof to Berkshire. 

3. Compensation 

(a) As full and total compensation of· the Bank for 

its services hereunder~ Berkshire shall pay to the Bank a fee 

of $2SOO, payable $1250 upon the execution of this agreement 

and $1250 by Aprl:l 1, 1977; provided., however, that in the 

event this proxy is terminated pursuant to Paragraph .8 hereof 

prior to the 1977 annual meeting of GEICO shareho.lders, the 

inital payment shall be refunded to Berkshire upon termination; 

and provided further, that .in the event GEICO share.holders 
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a~e ~equested during the duration of this proxy to vote upon 

matters at a special meeting other than the annual meeting 

of shareholders, Berkshire shall pay the Bank an additional 

fee of $1000 for voting the stock at each such special meeting. 

(h) In the event that during the duration of 

this proxy the Bank shall be required to appear before any 

court .or federal, state or local commission, department or 

age.pcy to testify or give evidence in its capacity as proxy 

. he.reun.der, Berkshire shall pay the Bank, in addition to the 

compensatioq otherwise payable pursuant to subparagraph 3(a), 

$50 for ea .. chil h h ff" · a· t 1 f th . o.ur eac o . 1.cer, ::.,~ec or or emp oyee o · · e 

Bank is required to be engaged in such activity, together with 

actual out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection therewith. 
"" 

4. Application to Consents 

This proxy shall operate with equal force and effect 

with respect to all matters for which GEICO solicits the 

written consent of i.ts shareholders (i.ncluding any consents 

required under its Certificate of Incorporation with respect 

to its Convertible Preferred stock); provided, that in addi-

tion to the written communication permitted under Paragraph 

2(b), Berkshi.re may instruct the Bank in writing as to the custo

mary procedures of Berkshire to be fo11owed in deciding 

whether or not to grant such consent, 5ubject to satisfaction 

of the notification requirement of Paragraph 2(c). 

5~ Notices and Material Correspondence 

(a) Immediately upon the execution of this proxy, 

Berkshire shall cause an executed copy thereof, certified 

by its Secretgry or Assistant Secretary, to be sent to the 
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Secretary oE GEICO, the Superintendent Df Insurance of 

the District of Columbia, and to the United States Depart-

ment of Justice. Berkshire shall request the Secretary 

·.of GEICO to send to t.he Bank copies of all rna ter ial relating 

to any GEICO meeting of shareholders or to any request 

for written consent of shareholders. Berkshire shall, 

from time-to-time, execute such other documents ana perform 

such other acts as shall be necessary to effect the purposes 

of this proxy. In recognizing any vote, proxy, or written 

consent effected or executed by the Bank on behalf of 
., 

Berkshire, GEICO may assume full compliance with the terms 

ana conditions hereof unless its Secretary has received, 

reasonably in advance of such recognition, written notice 

to .the contrary from an officer of Berkshire. 

(b) All material correspondence between Berkshire 

or the subsidiaries ana .the Bank shall be in 'H iting. 

Such correspondence, together with the communications 

pr.oviaea for i_n -ParC!graphs 2(b) ana 4, shall be retained 
.-;.._,_r· 

'.o' 

for a pe'~·ioa of three years ana shall be m_ade available 

for inspection by the Superintendent of Insurance of the 

District of Columbia ana the Department of Jus~ice upon 

notice ana request. 
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6. Indemnification 

Berkshire shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless 

the Bank from .and against any and all claims, losses, liabi~ 

li ties, damages or deficiencies (including, withou.t limi ta-

tion, reasonable a ttorn.eys • fees) arising out of actions 

of the Bank hereunder. Promptly after receipt by the Bank 

of any claim or notice of the commencement of any action 

or proceeding subject to this indemnification, the Bank 

shall provide written notice thereof to Berkshire. 

7. Duration 

This proxy shall take effect as of the date o.f 

'its execution and, unless earlier terminated in the manner 

indicated in Paragraph 8, shall be applicabie to all matters 

presented to GEICO shareholders from such date up to but 

not including the second annual meeting of GEICO shareholders 

to take place after suC:h date. During the period of its 

duration, the proxy shall apply to all of the shares held 

by Berkshire or by the subsidiaries, but shall not apply 

to the shares ~fter they have been sold by Berkshire or . 

by the subsidiaries. 

8. Termination 

(a) Berkshire and the Bank recognize that, as between 

them, this proxy is revocable at the pleasure of Berkshire, 

but Berkshire will exer~ise such right of revo~ation only 

upon the occurrence of one or more of the following events.: 

" 
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(i) Berkshire determines, in its sole 

discretion,.that the Bank is no longer acting in 

accordance with the procedures set forth in 

Paragraph 2 above; or 

(ii) Any officer or director of the Bank holds 

a position of director or officer of GEICO; or 

(iii) ·~he Superintendent of Insurance of 

the District of Columbia determines that the Bank, 

or any person authorized to act on its behalf 

for the purpose of this proxy: 

(A) Owns, controls, or holds with 

power to vote, whether directly or in

directly, five percent or more of the out

standing voting securities of Berkshire; 

(B) Has outstanding voting securi

ties five percent or more of which are di

rectly or indirectly owned, controlled, or 

1 
h.eld with power to vote by Berkshire; 

(C) Is directly or indirectly in 

control of, contr.olled by, or under common 

control with Berkshire; 

(D) Is an officer, director, partner, 

co-partner, or employee of Berkshire; 

(E) Is a member of the immediate 

family of any natural person who comes with

in any of the categories set forth .in clauses 

(A) through (D) above; 

. 
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(F) Is a person, or a pa.rtner or 

employee of any person,who at any time since 

the beginning of the last two fiscal years 

of Berkshire has acted as legal counsel 

for BerkshireJ or 

(G) Has had, at any time since the 

beginning of the last two fiscal years of 

Berkshire, such a material business or profes-

sional relationship with Berkshire or its. prin-

cipal executive officer as to make it reasonably 

unlikely that the. Bank will be able to ac.t in 

accordance with the procedures set forth under 

Paragraph 2. 

For the purpose of enabling the Superintendent to 

make the determinations referred to in this Subpara

graph (iii), Berkshire and the Bank agree to provide such 

information as to their respective managements, stock 

ownership, and business affilliates as the Superin-

tendent may reasonably request. No determination 

shall be made by the Supe.r intendent under Clause (G) 

until Berkshire and the Bank have been given reasonable 

notice of the pendency of that determination and an 

opportunity to respond in writing within a reasonable 

period of time. 

. 

·. 

.· . 
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(iv) Any governmental agency or departme,nt 

determines that this proxy or its exercise is not 

permitted, either by any law over which that agency 

or department has jurisdiction and to which Berk-

shire or the subsidiaries are subject, or by any 

regulation, rule or order thereunderr or 

(v) The Superintendent of Insurance of the 

District of Columbia, vpon application of Berkshire, 

determines the proxy is to be revoked. 

(b) No termination pursuant to Subparagraphs (i), 

(it) and (iv) above shall become effectiv~without the prior 

approval of th~ Superintendetlt of Insurance of the District 

of columbia and the United States Department of Justice. 

(c) The Bank shall have the right to terminate this proxy 

at any time upon the giving of not less than 30 days notice in 

writing to Berkshire, the Superintendent of Insurance of the 

District Of Columbia, and the United States Department of 

Justice .• 

9. Addresses 

~11 notices or other communications hereunder to be 

addressed to Berkshire shall be sent to: 

Berkshire Hathaway, Inc. 
1440 Kiewit Plaza 
Omaha, Nebraska 68131 
Attention: Warren E. Buffett 
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All notices and ~ther communications hereunder to be 

addressed to the Bank shall be sent to: 

Suburban Trust Company 
2601 University Blvd. West 
Wheaton, Naryland 20902 
Attention: Thomas F. Lawson 

All notices and other communications hereunder to be 

addressed to the Department of Justice shall be sent to: 

AGREED TO this 

At test: 

,Secretary 

•.) 

United States Department of Justice 
Antitrust Division 
Washington, D. c. 20530 
Attention: Assistant Attorney General, 

Antitrust Division 

24th day of ~~F~e~b~r~u~a~r~y~---------' 1977. 

Berkshire Hathaway, Inc. 

Surburban Trust Company 

Officer 
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GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES 
INSURANCE COMPANY 
AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Government Employees Insurance Company 
(GEICO) is a multiple line property and 
casualty insurer engaged primarily in the 
writing of all lines of private passenger auto
mobile insurance. The Company also writes 
homeowners, fire and extended coverage, 
comprehensive. personal liability and boat
owners insurance. 
The Company haS two wholly-owned real 
estate subsidiaries, GEICO Properties, ,Inc. 
(GPI) and GEICOWashington Properties, Inc. 
(GWPI). 
In accordance with accounting changes made 
in 1974, the financial !lata set forth in this 
Report, unle~~;otherwise noted, have been 
prepared on tfie basis of Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP). 

. 
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(unaudited) 
1976 

(thousands) 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q Year 
Premiums written and service charges ....... $176,789 $204,568 $137,208 $117,756 $636,321 
Less quota share reinsurance ..•.•.......... 172,910 172,910 
Net premiums written ...................... 176,789 204,568 137,208 (55,154) 463,411 
Increase (decrease) in unearned premium reserve 12,560 37,002 (28,217) .. (133,336) . (lll,991) 
Net premiums earned ....................... 164,229 167,566 165,425 78,182 575,402. 
Reinsurance commissions earned (quota share) . 9,583 9,583 
losses and Joss expenses .. , ................. 168,869 166,591 152,709 69,525 557,694 
Underwriting and other expenses ........•.... 23,202 22,385 19,969 21,967 87,523 
Underwriting loss • 0 ................. 0 •••••• (27,842) (21,410) (7,253) (3,727) (60,232) 
Net investment income less interest expense ... 7,760 8,302 8,993 8,807 33,862 
Operating income (loss) before taxes ..••..... (20,082) (13,108) 1,740 5,080 (26,370) 
Federal income taxes (credit) ....... , ..•..... 36 36 36 (108) 
Operating income (loss) , .................... (20,118) (13,144) 1,704 5,188 (26,370) 
Realized gains (losses) ..................... (6,324) (550) 4,140 2,794 60 
Net income (loss) .......................... $(26,442) $ (13,694) $ 5,844 $ 7,982 $ (26,310) 

Shareholders' equity ....................... $ 25,863 $ 13,745 $ 20,799 $103,823 $103,823 
Common shares outstanding (000) ..........•. 17,737 17,737 17,737 17,737 17,737 
Preferred share.s outstanding (000) ..•..•..••• 8,250 8,250 

Statutory information: 
Surplus for protection of policyholders ...•.... $ 39,274 $ 27,644 $ 35,166 $136,665 $136,665 

loss ratio (to premiums earned) ............. 104.7% 101.2% 94.2% 92.5%'" 99.0%'" 
Expense ratio (to premiums Written) .•..•....• 13.6% 11.2% 15.1% N/A 14.0%"' 
Combined loss and expense ratio .... , ......... ll8.3% 112.4% 109.3% N/A 113.0%'" 

Ratio of written premiums to surplus ......... 17/1 26/1 19/1 3/1 3/1 

Active policies in force (000) .••••............ 2,616 2,497 2,217 1,967 1,967 

N/ A- The expense ratio for the. fourth quarter'was 17.6% before giving effect to the quota share reinsurance 
agreements. The expense ratio aftersuch effect is not meaningful. · 

(I) After giving effect to quota share reinsurance agreements. 
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To Our Shareholders 

It is my privilege to submit to you, on behalf of the 
Directors, the 41st Annual Report of Government 
Employees Insurance Company. 

~, 

1976 was not a routine year for our Company . 

. GEICO entered 1976 with continuing. losses and 
with a.slender $49 millionir1,surplus for the. protec
tion of policyholders. ouring the first portion of the 
year our Compariy was under:financial tension. 

In May we announced a recovery plan with three 
elements: 

• Operation 
Bootstrap: 

a vigorous prograrn by the man
agement team, portions of which 
were already in place, to improve · 
immediately the financial results 
from internal operations. 

• Reinsurance: a plan to obtain temporary risk 
and capital relieffrorn other in
surance companies through a 
GEIGb!fndustry Quota Share 
Reinsurance Treaty. 

• Increase of 
Capital and 
Surplus: 

a proposal to strengthen the 
Company's capital base and add . 
to policYholders' surplus by the 
sale of approximately $75 million 
of preferred stock .. 

We executed the plan. The objectives of each of 
the three elements were met. Our Company ended 
1976 with approximately $137 million of surplus for 
the protection ofpdlicyhoJders.and we managed 
to achieve a net inc.ome in the fourth quarter of 
apprpximately $8 million. 



We received strong support from many quarters;, 
the management team which rallied to the. struggle 
behind new and unfamiliar leadership~! am par
ticularly proud of them; my colleagues in the in
surance industry who extended assistance at the 
critical juncture; the distinguisheddhvestment 
banking firm of Salomon Brothers, who agreed to 
underwrite the capital offering When the situation 
was still under tension; and you our shareholders 
who subscribed for over 80% ofthe new capital 
offering. 

Of critical importance, a nurr\ber·o! state insurance 
regulators aided us with responslble,and timely 
actions, acting always in the public interest. Chief 
among .them was Th~+lonor<tb'le Maximilian 
Wallach, Superintendent otJhsuiarice ot.tneDis
trict of Columbia-hi.s coura'ge in granting the time 
necessary and his skill in sllpervisihg the imple
rr\~ntation. ol the reinsur1rce treaty were of tre-

, mendous importance. ,:; 

OurDirectors played a significant role, notably the 
Special Committee, which supported and guided 
the manag·ement of the recovery plan. 

GEICO, indeed the American business system, 
owes much to all of these men and their efforts 
dUring 1976. We thank you. 

We continue to .suffer losses from our automobile 
insurance underwriting-a completely unaccept
able situation. The solving .of this problem is receiV" 
ing our full attention. We are cautiously optimistic 
that it can be solved during 1977. 

The significant corporate events and financial 
re~ults of the year are detailed elsewhere in this 

report. As you review the report, I will call your 
attention to three items in particular: 

• We enter 1977 with a $1.37 million tax loss carry
forward, not reflected on the balance sheet. We 
intend to manage the Company's affairs so as 
to realize that benefit. 

-···r 

• During 1975 the Company charged off to expense 
the asset of $45.7 million in deferred acquisition 
costs. No such asset was re-.established in 1976. 
M#nagemeint intends to re-establish such an 
asset on a conservative basis when it is clearly 
prudent, to do so. This could occur in early 1977. 

• The reinsurance treaty is complex and will affect 
many of the accounts of the Company. We shall 
attemptto keep you informed of the financial 
impact that the treaty is having on significant 
accounts. 

Each of these matters is discussed in detail either ' 
inl.the discussion portion.of this report or in the 
Notes to the Financial Statements. 

. ._;,. (;P 

A closing pe.rsonal note- thank you for your·con
fidence in'l'ne. I am proud to be the manager of 
your distinguished Company. , 

March 4, 1977 
Washington, D.C. 

Chairman 

0 
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Significant Corporate Events of i 976 

January14- The Company announced an increase in reserves for losses and loss 
expenses for claims arising'7prior to the fourth quarter of 1975, and substan
tial underwriting losses and net loss!')s for the full year 1975 were noted. 

March 1- The Company reported an underwriting loss of$190.9 million and a net 
operating loss of $124.2 million for the full year. 

At the Annual Meeting of Shareholders the then Chairman and Chief Execu
tive Officer announced his intention to retire from these positions on or 
before March 31, 1977, and he appointed a Special Committee of Directors 
to consider and recommend management changes. Shareholders approved 
amendments .to the Company's Certificate of Incorporation increasing the 
number of shares of common stock authorized and decreasing their par 
value. The Company had a net loss of $26.4 million in the First Quarter. 

April10- Significant management changes were made at a Special Meeting of the 
Board: · 

IV!ay5-

o Ralph C. Peck resigned as a Director. 

o Chairman of the Bo.ard Norman L. Gidden was elected President and 
Acting Chief Executive Officer. 

• Edward S. Ring was elected SeniorVice President and Acting Chief 
Operating Officer. 

o Dr. ArthurT. Y. Loh was elected Senior Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer. · 

o Alvin E. Kraus, who has been with GEl CO or its associated companies 
since 1939, was appointed Special Consultant to the Chairman of the 
Board in the area of underWriting. 

Th.e Board of Dinidiors.~lected John,J. Byrne, formerly Executive Vice 
President of The Travelers .Insurance Companies, to the positions of 
Chairman of the Board, President and Chi!lf Executive Officer, to succeed 
Mr. Gidden. 

· May 13- GEl CO surrendered its Certificate of Authority to do future business in New 
Jersey. 

May 26- The Board of Directors approved the Chairman'.s capital financing program 
to increase the Company's capital and surplus by approximately $75 million 
and called for a Special Meeting of Shareholders. 

. . . . 



June11-

June30-

July 23--

July 30-

i) 

The Honorable Maximilian Wa!!ach, Superintendent of Insurance of the 
Districtof Columbia,held a meeting with representatives of sixteen casualty 
insurance companies to discuss programs proposed by GEl CO to provide 
temporary assistance to help stabilize its policyholders' surplus, including 
a quota share treaty among GEl CO and industry members and participation 
by those me111bers in the Company's announced capital financing program. 

Mr. Byrne announced a Three-Phase Recovery Plan: Operation Bootstrap, 
Quota Share Reinsurance and a Capital Financing Program. 

The Company had a net loss of $13.7 million in the Second Quarter. 

Shareholders approved, by a significant margin, Management's proposed 
amendment to the Company's Certificate of Incorporation at the Special 
Meeting of Shareholders, thus placing GEICO il] a position to raise additional 
capital and surplus. 

Superintenden!Wallach received the final binder agreements which had 
been signed by 27 casualty insurers with regard to the reinsurance arrange
ment. 

' 
The distinguished banking firm of Salomon Brothers offered to underwrite 
GEICO's capital offering. 

Sep!embcr 2 ··- GEICO filed with the SEC a Registration Statement relating to the .issuance 
to holders of its Common Stock of non-transferrable Rights to subscribe! or 
shares of GEl CO Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock. 

Snr;!eml;cr :'JO ~ The Company had a net income of $5.8 mi!!ion 11'1 the Third Quarter, its first 
net profit since the Third Quarter of 1974. 

October 27 .,..... GEl. CO consented to the entry of ari administrative order issued by the SE:C 
in settlement of an investigation commenced in February 1976 by the. 
Washington Regional Office of the SE:C of the then recent trading in GE:ICO 
Common Stock and reports filed by GEl CO with t.he SE:C. 

November 12- GEl CO's Registration Statement became effective and the Preferred Stock 
Offering began. 

Decem6er 2 ..;_ The entire issue of the Company's Preferred Stock was purchased by GE:ICO 
shareholders and the industry participants so thatrione was ;~vailable for 
purchase by Salo111on Brothers for. redistribution to the general public. As a 
result the reinsurance program was implemented. 

December 31- GE:ICO's statutory surplus for the protection of policyholders was approxi
mately $137 million and the Fourth Quarter results indicated a net income of 
approximately.$8million, the second consecutive qu,~rter of profitability. 

I{ 
" 
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Summary of Operations 
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data) 

Premiums written and service charges , , , ': • .... , •. 

Less quota share reinsurance •..•. , •. , , ... , ..... , 

Net premiums written ................ , ........ .. 

Increase (decrease) in unearned premium reserve • : 

Net premiums earned ... , ................ , .... , .. 

1976 

172.91() 

46Mi1 

(111,991) 

575,402 

1975 

$ 669,012 

669,012 

65,691 

603,321 

Reinsurance commissions earned (quota share) • . . 9,583 

Losses_ and Joss expenses .....• ,; .. ~ .... ; ,:\:>, •..•.. 
Underwriting and other .expenses • , •....••.•..... 

(Increase) decrease in deferred acquisition .costs .. 
' 

Underwriting income (loss) ..................... . 

Net investment income .............. , •.. , ....... . 

Interest expense ........... , .... , ...... , ....... . 

Federal income taxes (credit) ...•..• , ... , , .•..•.. 

Realized gains (losses), net of taxes ......• , ..... . 

NE\t income (loss) ....... , •..••. , , •. , ........... . 

Earnings (losses) applicable to common stock(IJ , .. 

Earnings (losses) per common sharei2J . . . •...•... 

Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on §tocksl31 . 

Weighted average shares outstanding , .. ;· ....... . 

557,694 

671523 

-o~ 

(&0.232) 

36,126 

4,264 

60 

(26,310) 

652,397 

96;153 

45,667 

(190,896} 

33,560 

2,973 

(36,136) 

. (2,284} 

(126,457) 

(26,799) (126,457) 

s (1.51) $ (7.13) 

19.097 22,937 

17,737 17,732 

Common. stock dividends per sharei<J , , •.•... , ... , s $ .20 

Stock dividends and distribUtions p~-~~ •..•. , ... , .• 

Statutory ratios: 

Loss ...................................... . 99.0%•·· 109.8% 

Expense., ................................ . 14.0% , 14.4% 

Combined loss and expense .. , ....•.....• , .. . 113,0% ,,, 124.2% 

Active policies in force (000) .. , ••..• , .•• , .•.. , •.. 1,967 2,664 

(1) Net loss. plus preferred dividends ol$489,205 in 1976. 

1974 

$565,226 

565,226 

28,536 

536,690 

453,991 

94,924 

(6,335) 

(5,890) 

32,32~' 
1,717 

. (1,403) 

(1 ,035) 

25,089 

25,089 

$ 1.42 

(33,012) 

17,719 

$ .so 

85.4% 

15.8% 

101.2% 

2,484 

1973 

$534,220 

534,220 

34,683 

499,537 

410,432 

84,194 

(6,715) 

11,626 

27,868 

35 

7,664 

7 
31,802 

31,802 

$ 1.80 

(18,275) 

1972 

$479,652 

479,652 

27,774 

451,878 

360,027 

72,495 

(3,336) 

22,692 

23,836 

13,110 

(854) 

32,564 

32,564 

$ 1.84 

6,801 

17,705 17,670 

$ .71 ' $ .63 

4% 100% 

82.8% 

14.8% 

97.6% 

2,316 

80.2% 

14.1% 

94.3% 

2,135 

{2) Based on the weighted average shares outstanding during each year,. adjusted tor ali subsequent 
stock dividends and stock distributions. . 

(3) This is net of tax effects and has been added to (deducted from) shareholders' equity. 
(4) Based on shares outstanding at the dates paid, adjusted tor ali subsequent stock dividends 

and stock distributions.. · 

(5) After the effect of quota share reinsurance. 



PREMIUM VOLUME 
Premiums Written 

,_, 

Before giving effect to the quota 
share reinsurance ceded, the 1976 
Premiums Written were $636,320,854 
which compares with Premiums 
Written of $669,011,623 in 1975 
or a decrease of 4.9%. 

On December 2, 1976 the Company 
completed a quota share reinsur
ance arrangement with 27 property .. 
and casualty insurance companies. 
Under this arrangement the reinsur
ers assumed 25.36% of GEICO's 
June 30, 1976 liability for unearned 
premiums of $434 million; GEICO 
transferred $110.2 million to the rein
surers and GEICO received from the 
reinsure1s .a 15% ceding commission 
of $16.5million. With respect to busi
ness written after June 30, 1976, ihe 
reinsurers assumed 25.36.% of the 
monthlY Written premiums aric;l paid 
to GEICO a 15% commission<:'.: 

Net Premiums Written 
After the quota share reinsurance, 
net premiums written in 1976 were 
$463,410,475, a decrease of 30.7%. 

In 1975 the net written premiums 
increased $103,785,434 or18.4% 
over the.1974 net written premiums 
of $565,226,189. 

Although active policies in force 
declined significantly, to 1,967,395 
in 1976 from 2,663,945 in 1975, pre
mium rate increases during 1975 and 
1976 had an offsetting effect of 
approximately $155 million .in 1976. 

The apportionment and percent of 
change in Net Premiums Written for 
1976 .(before quota share reinsur
ance) and 1975 are shown in the 
following. table: 

AUTOMOBILE: 
Voluntary 
Involuntary 
Total Auto 

Hom-eowners 
Fire & 

Extended 
Coverage 

Comprehensive 
Personal 
liability 

Boatowners 

1976 lnereasi! Distri-
Net Prem!ums (Decreue) butian 

Written from 1975 by Line 

$534,632,325 
63,527,011 

593,159,336 
33;539,720 

3,272,767 

90,538 
1,258.493 

636,320,854 

(7.ll% 
29.0 
(4.3) 

(14.4) 

1.7 

(14.5) 
(18.5) 

(4.9) 

84.0% 
10.0 
94.0 
5.3 

0.5 

less quota share 
reinsurance 172,910,379 
TOTALS $463.410,475 

AUTOMOBILE: 
Voluntary 
Involuntary 
Total Auto 

Homeowners 
Fire & 

Extended 
Coverage 

Comprehensive 
Personal 
Liability 

BacH owners 
TOTALS 

1975 Increase Dlllri· 
Nd Premiums (Decrease) buticn 

Written. train 19H by line 

$575,710,189 
49.257,162 

624;967,351 
39,174,436 

3,218,863 

105,880 
1.545.093 

$669,011,623 

17.2% 86.0% 
39.1 _M 
18.7 93.4 
14.6 5.9 

10.6 0:5 

8,1 
7.4 _QJ 

18.4 100.0 

Net Premiums Earned 
Net premiums earned on all lines in
cluding service charges for install
ment premium payments totaled 
$656,041,621 in 1976, an increase of 
$52,72.1,010 or 8.7% from 1975's 
earned premiums of $603,320,611. 
After the effect of the quota share 
reinsurance agreement, the earned 
premiums decreased $27,918,350 or 
4.6% from 1975. 

The 1975 net earned premiums in
creased by $66,630,935 or 12.4 •1o 
over the 1974 earned premiums of 
$536,689,676. The percent of change 
from the prior year and the percent
age distribution of premiums earned 
by line for 1976 (before quota share 
reinsurance) and 1975 are shown in 
the table below: 

AUTOMOBILE:. 
Voluntary 
Involuntary 
Total Auto 

Homeowners 
Fire & 

Extended 
Coverage 

Comprehensive 
Personal 
Liability 

Boat owners 

less quota share 

Net 1976 
Earned 

Premiums 

$555,407,886 
59,206,868 

614,614,754 
36,699,765 

3,195,487 

97,196 
1.434.419 

656,041,621 

reinsurance 80,639,360 
TOTALS $575,402,261 

AUTOMOBILE: 
Volunlary 
Involuntary 
Tolal Auto 

Homeowners 
Fire & 

Extended 
Coverage 

Comprehensive 
Personal 
liability 

Boatowners 
TOTALS 

Net 1975 
Earned 

Premiums 

$522,728,836 
40,84/,340 

563,576,176 
35,202,509 

2,993,359 

!I 1,842 
1.436,725 

$603,320,611 

Increase Oishi· 
(Decrease) bution 
from 1975 hy Line 

6.3% 84.7% 
44.9 __!!& 

9.1 93.7 
4,3 5.6 

6.8 0,5 

(13.1) 
10.2) 0;2 
8.7 100.0 

Increase Dislri· 
(Decrease} bution 
frGm 1914 by Line 

11.5% 86.6% 
21.1 _@_ 
12.1 93.4 
17.8 5.8 

10,9 0.5 

112.8) 
9.0 _Qd 

12.4 100.0 
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REINSURANCE COMMISSIONS 
Reinsurance commissions earned on 
the quota share. reinsurance agree
ment amounted to $12,095,904 less a 
one-time interest adjustment of 
$2,512,625. The commission rate for 

,1976 was 15% of the premiums 
ceded and is being earned over th.e 
life of the related policies. 

8 

LOSSES AND EXPENSES 
INCURRED 

losses and. Loss Adjustment 
Expenses 
Losses and loss adjustment ex
penses incurred in 1976 totaled 
$631,899,675, a decrease of 
$20,496,713 or 3.1 % from 1975. 
After giving effect to the quota share 
reinsurance such losses totaled 
$557,694,248, a decrease of 
$94,702,140 or 14.5% from the 
$652,396,388 incur•ed in 1975. In 
comparison, the losses and loss ad
justment expenses incurred in 1975 
reflected an increase of $198,405,359 
or 43.7% over the $453,991,029 in
curred. in 1974 .. The sizeable increase 
in 1975 was due to the combined ef
fects of double digit inflation and the 
strengthening of loss reserves which 
occurred that year. Losses and loss 
adjustment expenses incurred in 
1976 reflect the continuing effect of 
inflation on claim settlement costs. 

The ratio of losses incurred to pre
miums earned on GEICO's total book 
of business declined in 1976 for the 

· first time since 1972. The loss ratio. 
of 99.0% in 1976 after quota share 
reinsurance compares with 109.8% 
in 1975, 85.4% in 1974, 82.8% in 
1973 and 80.2% in 1972. This. ratio 
is clearly unacceptable when com
pared with the loss ratios of pre
viously profitable years. GEl CO's 
loss ratio improved in each succes
sive quarter during 1976. 

!) 

Underwriting and Other Expenses 
These expenses are primarily the 
costs incurred in obtaining and 
processing new and renewal insur
ance business during the year. In 
1976 they dec(.eased by $8,629,962 or 
9,0% from the. prior year. By com
parison, these expenses increased 
in 1975 by $1,229,080 or 1.3% over 
the1974.underwriling and other 
expenses. 

The reduction in the exp.enses 
reflects Management's implementa
tio.n o.f more stringent expense con
trols, more efficient methods of 
policy processing and a decrease 
in the number of policies being 
processed. 

The underwriting expense ratio is 
the ratio ol underwriting expenses to 
written premiums excluding service 
charges. In 1976 this ratio was 
14.0% (after quota share reinsur
ance) compar'ed with 14.4% in 1975 
and 15.8% in 1974. 

Underwriting expenses for the 
entire pro.perty .and casualty insur
ance industry also showed improve
ment in 1976 as the .industry's ex
pense ratio decreased. from 27.6% 
in 1975 to an estimated 25.9% in 
1976. GEl CO's ratio. is substantially 
lower than the industry's ratio be7 
cause of the Company's more 
economical methods of marketing 
and servicing policies. 

The unqerwriting expense ratio 
iqcreased for the Third and Fourth 
Quarters of 1976 primarily as a result 
of the decrease ih the amount of 
premiums written. 



Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs 
GAAP accounting provides for the 
matching of revenues with expenses 
over the term of an insurance policy. 
This-results in a deferral of expenses 
to thet extent recoverable to the pe
riod over which the premium is 
earned, instead of charging them 
against current income as is re.
quired by statutory accounting prac
tices. Therefore, the. amount of pol
icy acquisition costs to be deferred 
cannot exceed the excess of pre
miums Written over the anticipated 
loss and loss adjustment expenses 
after making prudent provision for 
possible adverse deviation. 

In times of adverse underwriting 
experience, losses absorb a greater 
proportion of the unearned premium 
reserve, resulting in a diminished 
residual available to cover deferred 
acquisition costs. This occurred dur
ing 1975 and it became necessary to 
write off deferred policy acquisition 
costs totaling $45,667,224. This was 
a significant contributor to the under
writing loss sustained by GEICO in 
1975. 

During the first three quarters of 
1976, Management determined that 
it was inappropriate to defer acquisi
tion costs because their recoverabil
ity could .not be appropriately dem
onstrated.ln the fourth quarter, giv
ing due consideration to the loss 
ratio of 99% for the.Jull year 1976, 
acquisition costs totaling $1.2 million 
applicable to the fourth quarter writ
ten premiums, before provision for 
adverse deviation, could have been 
considered recoverable. In view of 
the desirability of providing for pos
sible adverse'deviation Management 
determined that it would not be pru-

loss Underwriting 
Ratro Expense Ratio 

--- ---1st Quarter 1975 96.2% 15.5% 

2nd Quarter 1975 103.6 13.8 

3rd Quarter 1975 101.3 13.9 

4th Quarter 1975 135.7 14.5 

1st Quarter 1976 104.7 13.6 

2nd Quarter 1.976 101.2 11.2 

3rd Quarter 1976 94.2 15 •. 1 

4th Quarter 1976 92.2 17.6 

,. 
~r 

GEICO 

.Combined 
Underwriting 

loss to 
Ratio Earned Premium 

111.7% 13.0% 

117.4 20.3 

115.2 16.4 
·} 

150;2 49.2 

118,3 18.0 

1.12.4 13.7 

109.3 5.2 

109.8 3.7 

Note~ The above ratio~ are on a statutory· basis. 

dent to defer these costs at this time. 
It is the Company's intention to re
sume the establishment of deferred 
acquisition costs on a conservative 
basis when it is clearly prudent to 
do so. 

The American .Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants {AI CPA) is cur
rently studying the various methods 
used within the insurance industry in 
determining which underwriting 
costs can be considered as relating 
to policy acquisition. When this 
study is completed, the Company 
will review its position in de,termining 
these costs lo ensure that it is iri 
compliance therewith. 

- \} 

COMBINED LOSS 
AND EXPENSE RATIO 
GEl CO's combined loss and expense 
ratio of losses incurred to premiums 
earned and underwriting expenses 
to premiums written on all lines of 
insurance for 1976 alter the effect of 
quota share reinsurance was 113.0% 
which compares with 124.2% for 
1975 and 101.2% for1974, 

The loss and underwriting ex
pense ratios, the combined ratios 
and the ratios of underwriting loss to 
earned premium for each quarter of 
1976 and 1975 before the effect of 
quota share reinsurance are shown 
above. 

9 
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UNDERWRITING INCOME (LOSS) 
GEICO's 1976 underwriting opE) ra
tions produced .a pretax loss of 

.. $60,231,767 compared with 
$190,896,022 in 1975 and a 
$5,889,860 loss,in 1974. The under
writing losses experienced during 
the past three years are primarily 
attributable to the rapid increases in 
the cost of auto repair and hospital 
and medical services. These in
creases and the social inflation of 
jury awards caused a serious dislo
cation between premium rates in 
effect and losses incurred. The rate 
increases. implemented in 1975 and 
1976 impacted earned premiums at a 
much less rapid rate. Recent indica
tions suggest that although infla
tiqnary pressures are still pushing 
claim costs upward at a rate that 
exceeds ihe pace of national infla
tion, the rate of increase has mod
erated somewhat and our premium 
increases appear to be adequate 
for these conditions. 

10 

NET INVESTMENT INCOME 
Net investment income totaled 
$38,125,335 in 1976 representing an . 
increase of $4,565,584 or 13.6% ··· 
over the 1975 investment income of 
$33,559,751, By comparison, invest
ment income in 1975 was $1,231,404 
or 3.8% higher than the prior year. 
The improvement in investment in
come that occurred in 1976 is due to 
higher return on short term invest
ments-primarily U.S. Treasury 
securities-and income from higher
yielding corporate bonds that the 
Company purchased during ihe year. 

Investment income in 1977 and 
subsequent years will be adversely 
affected by the quota share reinsur
ance agreement. 

INTEREST EXPENSE 
Total interest expense in 1976 was 
$4,264,060 compared with $2,973,118 
in 1975 and $1,717,575 in 1974.1n
creased interest expense in 1976 re
sulted primarily from the payment of 
one full year's interest on the 9%% 
35-year mortgage loan that was se
cured on July 24,1975. 

!i 

I;,EDERAL INCOME TAXES 
(~;)I income tax credits, whi.ch were 

applicable to net operating loss 
carrybacks and previously provided 
deferred income taxes on policy ac
quisition costs and other timing dif
ferences, were exhausted in 1975 as 
a result of losses sustained by the 
Company for that year. The net oper
ating loss carryforward at Decem
ber 3.1, 1.976 is $137 million. Addi
tional data concerning Federa.l 
income taxes are provided .in the 
Notes to Financial Statements. 

UNREALIZED LOSSES 
In 1974 GEICO reported a cumulative 

· unreali.zed loss on equity securities, 
net of tax benefits, of $42,299,596. 
This cumulative unrealized loss was 
reduced to $19,362,762 in 1975, and 
at year-end 1976 was further red.uced 
to $266,106 due to improvement in 
the stock market conditions and 
changes in the investment portfolio. 

. 



NET PREMIUMS WRITTEN 
AND SERVICE CHARGES 
(million• of <hill•") 

25Q 

200----; 

1SQ-! 
i 

\ 
100 .-J. 
. ! 

so-l· 

0 

i u 

' j 

UNDERWRITING INCOME (LOSS) 

10 
(mi!IIIIM O('dGitlll) 

0 i ,,· I I 

I l 
;· I 

' I 
t i 
L~J J, Ju·l.J 

-10 ' :-----

!' '.! t ' j 

l l l 1 
-20 -~· .r-,M~ c.;:------
' ,. I 

L.:J 
..;3Q 

2,ND '3AIY 
1916 

l111111ltU} 

••• 

NET .PREMIUMS EARNED 
jmUUon1 of doll•~•! 

200 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

10 
·.(mllllollt' or dollat•! 

-30 
2ND 3'RD 

1976 
(qr,unl•~l 

Q 

••• 

11 



~~ i. t ' ? 
' ,,.~ 

POLICIES IN FORCE 
The number of active policies in 
force on the Company's five lines of 
insutance declined to 1,9137,395, 
down 26.1% from the 2,663,945 
active policies in force at year-end 
1975, The major portion of· the 
reduction occurred in the auto
mobile line and we plan to further 
reduce voluntarily written automo
bile policies during 1977 through 
continuing stringent underwriting 
guidelines. During the latter part of 
1976 the rate at which active auto 
policies in force declined exceeded 
that which was planned due to the 
Company's withdrawal from New 
Jersey, the implementation of sub
stantial premium rate increases in 
most jurisdictions and the unfavor
able .publicity the Company received 
at the height of its Hnanci<!l difficul
ties. Toward the er1d of the fourth 
quarter the rete of attrition was 
moderating. 

cln previous years the figures pro
Vided for policies in force included 
not only the policies actually in ef
fect, but also those policies which 
had been written but woulcl not be 
effective until $ome future date {usuc 
ally the next month). Beginningwith 
this report, all policies in force fig-. 
ures will include only those policies 
which are actually in effect or 
uactive." 

Of growing concern to GEICO and 
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ActiVe Policies 
In .Force 

!Decrease) Dislri-
From 1975 bution 

Automobile: 
Voluntary 
Involuntary 

Total Automobile 
Homeowners 

" Fire & Extended 
Coverage 

Comprehensive 
Personal Liability 

! Boatowners 
,, TOTAL ALL LINES 

1,482,474 
130,272 

1,612.,746 
300,284 

33,542 

5,155 
15,668 

1,967,395 

(28.7)% 
(2.5) 

(27.1) 
(22.4) 

(17.5) 

(7.7) 
(18.5) 
(26.1) 

75.4% 
6.6 

82.0 
15.3 

1.7 

~ ., 
! 
I o.2 I 

0.8 .. 

~ 

L-__. ----------------
~J 

the automobile insurance industry is 
the increasing volume of business 
insurers are being required to write 
in the involuntary or assignee! risk 
and. other residual market mecha
nisms. The stronger the belief that 
prevailing voluntary rates are inade
quate, the fewer risks insurers will 
write and the larger the residual 
market will become. During 19761he 
involuntary automobile policies on 
GEl CO's books decreased 2.5% 
from the 1975 volume which, in .turn, 
was ?2.0% higher than the prior 
year. New Jersey assigned risk poli
cies, which had accounted for 25.7% 
of GEl CO's total involuntary policies 
in force at year-end 1975,. were re
duced to 14.8% of the Company's 
total involuntary policies in force at 
year-end 1976 as a result of GEl CO's 
gradual withdrawal from the state. 

The fire and homeowners lines 
were also .impacted by GEICO's 
higher premium rates and financial 
difficulties as fire and homeowners 
policies decreased 17.5% .and 
22.4% respectively. During the year 
a. number of mortgage rending lnsu, 
tutions advised mortgagors. that 
GEICO fire and homeowners policies 
were no longer acceptable because 
the Company had received a "de· 
!erred" policyholders' rating from 
A.M. Best Company, an insurance
company rating organization. 

On December 2, 1976 GEICO, 

after the quota share reinsurance 
and the capital financing, estimated 
its surplus for the protection of 
policyholders to be in e.xcess of $130 
mi.llion. Subsequently the Company 
was advised by A.. M. Best that 
GEICOwould qualify for the Class 
XV financial category, far exceeding 
the minimum requirement of mort
gage lending.institutions that utilize 
this A. M. Best category as a. stand
ard of acceptability. 

Active policies in force by Jrne of 
insurance along with the percent 
change from 1975 and percent dis
tribution are shown in t.he above 
table. 

LOSS RESERVES 
Loss reserves are estimates of the 
eventual costs of claims incurred but 
not finally settled. They are based 
not only on historical experience but 
also on a judgment of the effect on 
such claim costs of future economic 
and social forces, as well as on 
GEl CO's experience with the type of 
risk involved, knowledge of the cir· 
cumstances surrounding individual 
claims and experience with respect 
to the probable number and nature 
of claims arising from losses not yet 
reported. Consequently. they are in
herently subject to a number of 
highly variable circumstances. In 
1974and 1975, escalating inflation of 
double-digit magnitude on the costs:~ _.,, 
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for hospital and medical care and 
auto crash parts combined with 
"social" inflation of jury awards, 
changes in tort law and the wide
spread introduction of "no-fault" 
automobile insurance made accurate 
assessment of loss reserve estimates 
particularly difficult. GEICO substan
tially underestimated the. impact of 
such factors on its loss reserves dur
ing 1974 and in i975prior to year
end adjustments. As shown. in 
GEl CO's .annual statutory statement 
for the year ended December 31, 
1975, payments in1975 for accidents 
occurring during 1974 and prior 
years plus the reserves. for those 
accidents at December 31, 1975, ex
ceeded by approximately $67.9 mil
lion the reserves at December 31, 
1974.1n 1976 claim settlement costs 
continued to rise at a rate that ex
ceeded the national rate of inflation, 
but at a more manageable pace than 
in 1975. Automobile repair and hos
pital and medical costs are among 
the most rapidly increasing costs in 
the country; unfortunately for auto
mobile Insurers, these costs account 
for the greatest portion of claim set
ll\)ment costs and loss reserves. 
G,EICO is continuously monitoring its 
actual losses as compared with past 
reserve estimates and makes revi
sions of !he reserves as indicated. 

GEICO currently sets loss reserves 
(rom case evaluations, average claim 

" costs and other estimated compo
nents. GEICO's Otrice of the Actuary 
tests the aggregate reserves derived 
from these t::omponents against 
other statistical indicators of ulti
mate claim losses. GEICO's reserves 
for losses and loss adjustment ex
penses, before the ef(ect of quota 
share reinsurance, have been as 
shown above. 

1973 • "." .. $247,784,516 

197 4 ... <.. .. 262,981,553 

1975 .. • .. .. . 368,438,778 

1976 . . . . . . . . 430,500,000 

Increase over 
Previous Period 

9.6% 

6.1 

40,1 

16.8 

Ratio of Reserves 
to last 12 Months 
Earned Premiums 

49.9% 

49.4 

61.9 

66.7 
... 
i 
;~ 
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During 1976 GEICO continued to 
refine its estimating procedures em
ployed in arriving at Its reserves 
which resulted in increases in re
serve components. The net results 
of s.uch refinements closed the gap 
between GEICO's loss reserves at 
December 31, 1976, and such re
serves as estimated by its consulting 
actuaries, to. .$5,3 million. Recover
ability available through GEl GO's 
excess reinsurance treaties essen
tially eliminates even tha~difference. 

GEICO believes lhat.its provisions 
for loss and loss adjustment ex
penses at December 31, 1976 are 
reasonable and adequate to cover 
the ultimate net cost of losses on 
reported and unreported claims aris• 
ing from accidents which had oc
curred by that date, but such provi
Sions are necessarily based on esti
mates and the ultimate net cost may 
vary from such estimates. 

In September 1975 GEICO re
tained a major independent consult
ing actuarial firm to conduct quar
terly evaluations of the adequacy ol 
GEl CO's reserves. The firm has pt~
pared written quarterly reports of its 
evaluation of resarves for loss and 
allocated loss adjustment expenses 
before consideration of reinsurance 
for GEl CO's major lines olbusiness 
at September 30, 1975, and each 
subsequent calendar quarter {which, 
at December 31, 1976, covered ap
proximately 91.3% of GEl CO's total 
net less arid loss adjustment ex
pensa reservas). In its study of 
GEICO's reserves, the firm relied 
upon information supplied bY:'' 
GEICO's Office of the· Actuary. 

~\' 

Our consulting actuarial firm's 
letter dated February 1~ 1977, with 
respect to GEICO's Decemb.er·31, 
1976 reserves, adv(~ed that, in view 
of the variability JnKerent in the proc
ess of estimating 'reserves, the firm 
belio=ves GEICO's loss and allocated 
loss adjustment expense reserves as 
of December 31, 1976, are well Within 
a range of adequacy which these 
consu.ltants deem reasonable and 
acct)ptable. 

The firm's Jetter further stated that 
its estimates for GEl CO's major lines 
tot<;~led $398.5 million. GEl CO's re
serves for those same lines totaled 
$393:2 million. The qonsultant's esti
mate does not take into account the 
recoverability available through 
GEICO's excess reinsurance treat.c 
ies; as previously noted, faking such 
into consideration would essentially 
eliminate any difference. 

The .consultant's letter emphasized 
the importance of understanding the 
degree of variability inherent in its 
estimates and, indeed, in any loss 
reserve estimate. As. a result of the 
effect of inflation on the cost of 
settling claims and a number of other 
uncertainties, the consultants ad
vised. GEICO that a considerable de
gree of variation from the estimates 
contained in its February 1, 1977 
Jetter was not only possible but prob
able. They also stated thqt, although 
the degree of this variatiq.q,;r~nnot, 
be determined, it could fie'~substan
tial and could be in either direction 
from their reserve estin\'ate. 

·'·(,[ 
Loss reserVes <;~re further c'Js-

cussed in the Notes tcll:th .. e Financial 
Statements. 

13 



I 

2. 

" 

~--·-'"·--·-·-·· .. -····~···· ----·--~---· -·--·-···l 
I 

l 
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO SUMMARY 

DECEMBER 31, % OF DECEMBER 31, % OF INCREASE 
1976 PORTFOLIO 1975 PORTFOLIO {DECREASE! 

1-
. 

I U.S. Government Bonds $218,666,930 37,5 $ 83,334,445 14.4 $135,332,485 

l 
Certificates of Deposit 239,013 ,1 223,591 15,42:[ 

Corporate Bonds 104,438,363 17;9 1,199,407 .2 103,238,956 

Tax-Exempt Bonds 238,951 ,985 41.0 396,260,477 68,5 (157,308,492) --
l 562,296;291 96.5 481,017,920 83,1 81,278,371 

,1.! ; 
Guaranteed Railroad Stocks 358,980 (358,980) 

Preferred Stocks' ,'II 20,288,943 3.5 38,784,489 6;7 (1 8,495,546) 

Convertible Preferred Stocks 3,813,035 .7 (3,8)3,035) 

R'aiiroad Common -stocks 800,000 .1 (800,000) I 
Public Utility Common Stocks 27,628,307 4,8 (27,628,307) 

Industrial Common Stocks' 26,374;045 4.6 (26,374,045) 

20,288,943 3,5 97,758,856 16.9 (77,469,913) 

TOTALS $582,585,234 100.0. $578,776,776 100.0 $ 3,808,458 
-- --

~--------------------------------------------~ 

UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVE 
This reserve is established to cover 
the unexpired portion of premiums 
written on all policies in force and 
not yet taken into underwriting in
come. The unearned premium re
serve is calculated by mathematical 
formula and does not require esti
mates or assumptions of future 
events. 

GEICO's reserve for unearned pre
miums totaled $272,871,883 on De
cember 31, 1976, a decrease of 
29.1% !rom the year-end 1975 re
serve of $384,863,669. This decrease 
is due primarily to the impact of 
the quota share reinsurance agree
ments ($92,271 ,019) and the decline 
in active policies in force. 
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INVESTMENTS 
The value of GEICO's investment 
portfolio on December 31, 1976 
was $582,585,234 compared with 
$578,776,776 at year-end 1975. 

On January 28, 1976, the Board of 
Directors approved a program to sell 
all common stocks held by the Com
pany and substantially reduce the 
portfolio of preferred stocks. These 
actions Were completed during the 
year and the proceeds of these sales 
were invested in short and interme
diate term United States Treasury 
securities and corporate bonds. The 
purpose of this shift in GEl CO's in
vestment portfolio was to eliminate 
the risk of erosion in the market 
value of these equities thereby pro
tecting policyholders' surplus. 

GEICO's tax status due to prior
year losses made it advisable for the 
Company to shift a substantial por
tion of its tax-exempt bonds to 
higher-yielding United States Gov
ernment securities and corporate 
bonds. 

. 

These changes have substantially 
increased the liquidity of the Com
pany's investment portfolio Whi.ch at 
the end of 1976 consisted almost 
entirely of high-grade marketable 
fixed income securities, with a sig
nificant portion in short and inter
mediate term securities. 

Bond and stock values listed in the 
Investment Portfolio Summary shown 
above are those prescribed by the 
Committee on Valuation of Securities 
of the National Association of Insur
ance Commissioners, which for Bal
ance Sheet purposes requires the 
use of amortized values for bonds 
and the approximate market values 
for stocks. A detailed schedule of 
GEICO's investment portfolio shoW
ing the market value for all stocks 
and bonds as of December 31, 1976 
is listed in the Investment Portfolio 
Report which, upon request to the 
Office of the Secretary, is available 
to shareholders as a Supplement to 
this Annual Report. 

. ·. 
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ASSETS 
1000 

(mililani. ol dollars) 

ASSETS 
On December 31, 1976 GEICO's as
sets totaled $911,828,606, an in
crease of $26,178,996 or'G.Oo/o over 
the $885,649,610 in assets recorded 
at year-end 1975. The accompanying 
graph illustrates the development of 
assets over the past five years. 

CASH DIVIDENDS 
A regular quarterly cash dividend 
was last paid to shareholders of 
Common Stock on March 28, 1975. 
This dividend of twenty cents per 
share was declared in January of 
1975 and totaled .$3,544,454. The 
Board of Directors omitted cash divi
dends on the Common Stock since 
that time because of the substantial 
losses which have occurred since 
the fourth quarter of 1974. 

On December 7, 1976, the Board 
of Directors deqlared an initial divi
dend of $.0593 per share on the 
Cumulative .Convertible Preferred 
Stock payable January 1, 1977. This 
dividend represented a pro rata pay
ment for the 29 day period ending 
December 31, 1976. 

On February 23, 1977, the Board of 
Directors.declared the Regular Quar
terly Dividend of $.184 per share on 
the Cumulative Convertible Preferred 
Stock, payable April .1, 1977. 

STOCK OPTION PLAN 
Under the provisions of a Stock Op
tion Plan which was approved by the 
shareholders in 1963 and which ter
minatedas to the granting of further 
options in 1973, a total of 170,101 
shares of common stock of the Com
pany was purchaseqby 184 officers 
and key executives. 

Under the provisions of a Stock 
Option Plan approved by the Share
holders at the 1973 Annual Me(!ting, 
options for a total of 335,704 shares 
of common stock of the Company 
have .been granted to 421 officers 
and key executives. 

Pursuant to his Employment 
Agreement With GEICO, Mr. Byrne 
has been awarped a nonqualified 
ten-year option qnder GEiCO's Stock 
Option Plan to purchase 209,741 
shares of Common Stock at an op
tion price of $4.589 per share (as 
adjusted). No other stock options 
were granted and no options were 
exercised by GEl CO officers and 
executive personnel during 1976. 

.. 

.. PRICES OF COMMON 
AND PREFERRED STO.CKS 
The securities of Government Em
ployees Insurance Company are 
traded in the Over-the-Counter 
market. 

The following table shows the high 
and loW bid and asked prices for the 
Company's common and convertible 
preferred stock by quarter for1975 
and 1976: 

TWO•YEAR SUMMARY 
O.F STOCK PRICES 

COMMON STOCK 

High 
1975 

Bid Asked Bid 

1st Quarter 27% 27% 20V. 

2nd Quarter 27Vz 28 19'/4 

3rd Quarter 24'/a 24% 10o/a 

4th Quarter 14% 151-> 9Ya 

High 
1976 Bid Asked Bid 

1st Quarter 1H'a 12% 3% 

2nd Quarter 5Ya 51/2 3¥8 

3rd Quarter SY-1 5% 2Va 

4th Quarter 7Va 7'/z 3% 

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK 

High 

low 
Asked 

20¥4 

19% 

11'/a 

9% 

low 
Asked 

4% 

3:Y• 

2% 

4¥4 

low 
Bid Asked Bid Asked 

4th Quarter 1976 141~ 15'/a 9% 10'/a 
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Alvin E. Kraus 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
John J. Byrne was elected a Direc.tor 
on May 5,1976. Ralph C. Peck, who 
had been President of tile Company, 
resigned as a Director at a Special 
Meeting ofthe Board on April1 0, 
1976.Leo Goodwin, Jr., who had. 
served as a Director of the Company 
since March 1948, resigned as a 
member of the Board effective May 
17,.1976. And, Norman L .. Gidden, 
who had formerly beeh Chairman of 
the Board, resigned as a Director of 
the Company, effective S!lptember 7, 
1976. 

On May 26, 1976, the Board 
elected. Alvin E. Kraus a Director. 
Mr. Kraus is the Chairman of the 
Board of Criterion Insurance Com
pany. He has been with GEICO or its 
associated Companies since 1939, 
and is currently serving as an under
writing consUltant to the Chairman 
of the Board of GEICO. · 

Dr. Joseph J, Sisco, President of 
The American University, was Ellect
ed a Director of GEl CO on January 
12,1977. Prior to becoming Presi
dent of The American University in 
July 1976, Dr. Sisooservedas Under 
Secretary of State for political Af
fairs, the number three post in thE\ 
State Department and.the top post 
for career officers. A Principal 
Advisor and Deputy Negotiator on 
Middle Eastern Issues, he served 
as the Assistant Secretary of State 
for near Eastern and South Asian Af
fairS and was U .. S. Negoti<!tor on the 
Arab-Israeli Settlement. 
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THE STAFF 
Taking into account certain revisions 
in the way GEl CO's active work force 
is calculated, the Company's active 
staff totaled 6,073 employees at year
end 1976, a 17.2% reduction from the 
7,336 active employees. at December 
31, 1975 and a 24.4% reduction 
since December 31, 1974. The staff 
reductions in 1976were made in 
conjunction with the projected and 
actual reduction in policies in force. 
In addition, twenty-three Company 
sales offices, including the Western 
Regional headquarters in San Fran
cisco, were closed as part of the 
retrenchment program. 

In spite.of these reductions, the 
Staff worked diligently and faithfully 
through some very trying times in 
1976. The Board of Directors is 
aware of the sacrifices that were 
made and is most appreciative of the 
Staff's dedication to maintaining 
GEICO's traditionally high standards 
of service to policyholders and 
claimants. 

ADDITIONAL INFORIIIIATION FOR 
SHAREHOLDERS 
Government Employees Insurance 
Company's Annual Report on Form 
10-K, as filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission, is available 
without charge to Shareholders upon 
wrilten request directed to: 

Mr. John M. O'Connor, S~.cretary 
G()vernment Employees lnsu.rance 

Company 
5260 Western Avenue 
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20076 

The Company has prepared a 
Statistical Supplement containing 
detaifs.of the statistical data. which 
are summarized in this Annual Re.
port. A copy of this Supplement will 
be mailed to the holders of thE\ Com
pany's securities and other inter
ested parties upon request directed 
.to the Office ofthe Secretary. 

The financial statements contained 
in this report have been examined bY 
Ernst & Ernst, the Company's inde
pendent auditors, Who have been 
appointed by the Board of Directors 
to examine the 1977 financial state
ments. A representative of Ernst & 
Ernst is expected to be present at 
the Annual Meeting to respond to 
appropriate questions. 
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Lines o~' Insurance 

AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE 
GEICO has specialized in writing pri
vate passenger automobile insur
ance since the Company's founding 
in 1936. Consequently, this line has 
traditionally accounted for over 90% 
ofwritten premium volume. In 1976 
automobile written premi!Jms totaled 
$598,159,336 down 4.3% or 
$26,808,015 from the $624,967,351' 
written in 1975. Voluntarily selected 
and underwritten automobile insur
ance business decreased in volume 
by $41,077,864 or 7.1% during the 
year while involuntary business in
creas.ed by $14,269,849 or 29.0% 
over the prior year. Active automo
bile insurance policies in force at 
year-end 1976 totaled 1 ,612,746, 
d.own 27.1% from the 2,211,362 ac
tive policies in force at December 31, 
1975. 

In 1976 GEICO sustained an un
derwriting loss ot $65.6 million on the 
automobile line compared with a 
loss of $150.4 million in 1975.01 ihe 
19761oss, 50.4% or $38.4 million re
sulted from involuntary automobile 
policies, Which in contrast accounted 
for only 10.6% of the Company's 
total automobile written premium 
volume. This growing and invariably 
unprofitable portion of the Com
pany's business accounted for7.9% 
and 6.7% of total automobile insur
ance premiums in 1975 and 1974 re
spectively. Underwriting losses from 
involuntary business totaled $29.9 
million in 1975 and $11.7 miliion in 
1974. ' 

Involuntary risks were written un
der Automobile Insurance Plans in 
all jurisdictions prior.to 1973. Be
cause of increasing dissatisfaction 
with these plans, a number of stqtes 

. 

enacted alternative residual market 
mechanisms. These new statutory 
concepts for affording coverage to 
the residual market have taken three .. 
forms to includ.e joint. underwriting 
associations, reinsurance facilities, 
and in Maryland, a state-managed 
automobile .insurance fund. 

HOMEOWNERS INSURANCE 
Bec;:~use of GEICO's financial diffi
culties during the past two years, 
substantially !)igherpremium rates 
and the '.'deferred" policyholders' 
rating assigned GEICO by the A.M. 
Best Company, the Company's 
homeowners line of Insurance suf
fenid a reversal in 1976. Premiums 
written decreased from $39,174,436 
in 1975 to $33,539,720 in 1976, 

The Homeowners line remai.ned 
profitable in 1976 in spite ofthese 
difficulties. Homeowners policies 
generated a loss ratio .of 75.7% for 
the year compared with. 85.4% in 
1975and 74.4% in 1974. However, 
by increasing the amount oi cover
age in force on rertew.al policies by 
an increment generally commen
surate with the increased value of 
housing, we have managed to main
tain a reasonably balanced relation
ship between earned. premium and 
loss exposure. 

.,, 

FIRE INSURANCE 
Fire and extended coverage written 
premiums increased slightly in 1976. 
Premiums written for this line 
amounted to $3,272,767 in 1976 com
pared with $3,218,863 in 1975 and 
$2,910,939 in 1974. Active policies in 
force totaled 33,542, as compared to 
1975 and 1974 in which there were 
40,661 and 40,616 policies respec
tively. Consumer preference .for the 
homeowners policy, which includes 
the insurance protection afforded by 
the separate fire and extended cov
erage policy and the comprehensive 
personal liability (CPL) policy, is re
flected in this profitable but small 
portion of GEl CO's total book of 
business. 

COMPREHENSIVE PERSONAL 
LIABILITY INSURANCE 
The. comprehensive personal liability 
line produced $90,538 in written pre
miums compared with $105,880 in 
the. prior year. Aciive policies in 
force. decreased to 5,155 from 5,583 
at year-end 1975 as current policy
holders continued to replace their 
personal liability policies with broad 
homeowners, condominium, renters 
and boatowners package policies 
which include this, coverage. 

BOATOWNERSINSURANCE 
Written premiums on the boatowners 
insurance line decreased to 
$1,258,493 in 1976 from $1,545,093 in 
1975. Since most boatowners poli
cies are written by GEICO in con
junction with automobile policies, 
the attrition which occurred in the 
automobile line also impacted the 
boatowners line. Active policies in 
force decreased from 19,224 at year
end 1975 to 15,668 at December 31, 
1976. 
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PREMIUM RATES 

During the past three years the cost 
of settling claims has risen rapidly 
due to increased automob.ile repair 
costs, the high cost of hospital and 
medical services as Well as the 
social inflation ofjury awards . .In 
order to offset these costs, GEICO 
substantially increased its premium 
rates in all lines. Voluntary automo
bile policy premium rates increased 
the equivalent of 18% in 1975 and 
38% .in 1976 on a country-wide basis. 
Involuntary automobile rates in
creased the equivalent of 24% and 
20% in 1975 and 1976 respectively. 

1!1 

.o 
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Homeowners policy rates were in
creased the equivalent of 6% .in Hl75 
and 21% in 1976 while fire and ex
tended coverage. rateswere raised 
the equivalent of 7% in 1975 and 
38% in 1976. As a result of these in
creases,. GEl CO's premium rate 
struct.ure has improved and, at cur
rentJevels, is expected to eventually 
produce a moderate underwriting 
profit in most jurisdictions and lines 
of voluntary business. 

In 1976. voluntary automobile cov
erage premium rates have been ad
justed at least once in each juris
diction where GEICO is continuing 
to write.automobile coverage, except 
North Carolina (where the industry 
is .locked in a conii'nuing battle with 
the regulator over adequate rates). 
There were 63 major rate increases 
in 1976 and a comparable number 
of minor increases which resulted 
from ch:;mges in the rating rules. 
These increases combined with 
those implemented in 1975 have 
raised the rate level of voluntary 
automobile policies the eqUiValent 
of 63% over the last two years. 

Since it is virtually impossible to 
predict inflation on claim settlement 
costs and operating expenses with 
any precise degree of accuracy, 
premium rates will continue to be 
closely monitored in each jurisdic
tion to assure their adequacy. If this 
mordioring process reveals potential 
or e~isting rate inadequacies, rate 
relief will be promptly sought. 

Due to continued increases in 
servicing costs, GEICO's service 
charge on installment payments has 

0 - - ' - . 
been increased to $2.00 per pay-
ment. Approximately $10~8 million 
was generated in 1976 by these serve 
ice charges. 

MARKETING 
As a result of GEICO's financial prob
lems at the end of 1975, a Company 
program was implementecj,jo reduce 
its voluntary written autombbile poli
cies in force; additionally; restric~ 
lions were imposed on the Company 
in 1976 prohibiting the Writing of 
new, and in some instances all, busi
ness in certainjurisdictions. With the 
net profit recorc:Jed in the third and 
fourth quarters of 1976, completion 
of the ;veterred stock offering .and 
implementation of the quotashare 
reinsurance treaty, mqst of those re
strictions have been removed. The 
Company, hoWever, is not 1!Uthorized 
to Write new business in Hawaii, 
Iowa and New Hampshire. In Kansas 
its Certificate of Authority remains 
suspended because:the par value of 
its common stock is less than $1 per 
share. 

GEICO has voluntarily withdrawn 
from doing business in New Jersey 
and Guam and in accordance with 
an agreement has discontinued,writ~ 
ing busine~s in Alaska. New Jersey 
accounted for 9.7°/o of GEICO's 1975 
written premiums while Alaska and 
Guam accounted for less than 1%. 

The Company's eltort to reduce 
voluntaryautomobile policies in 1976 
was on a country-wide basis and was 
to be continued until underwriting 
profitability and a proper relationship 
of premiums written to policyholders' 
surplus could be restored. As part 
of this effort, all marketing programs 
were suspended and most sales 
offices were closed. Stringent under
writing standards were implemented. 
which combined With our withdrawal · 
from New Jersey and other jurisdiC
tions and the impact. of our higher 
rate levels, causedGEICO's voluntary 
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automobile policies in force to de
crease by 28.7% from December 31, 
1975. 

The primary thrust of GEICO's 
marketing strategy in 1977 is being 
directed toward .improving the qual
ity of the Company's book of bUsi
ness. This is being accomplished by 
marketing GEICO's insurance serv
ices only in those jurisdictions iden
tified as providing a reasonable ex
pectation .of profitability; . .further 
reducing the number of automobile 

. policies in force by non"renewing 
those current policyholders whose 
driving records fail to meefthe Com
pany's preferred risk requirements; 
and application of stringent under
writing standards in all states where 
legally permissible. '' 

To reinforce the Company's ability 
to retain curreJ'lt preferred risk0pol
icyhoiders as well as to attract and 
select new .clientele of exceptionally 
low risk potential, GEICOintrodt:-ced 
in late 1976 a new safe driver rating 
plan intended to provide a premium 
advantage to customers with good 
driving records. By year-end it had 
been approved in 12 jurisdictions. 
covering approximately.77% 0 i the 
Company's current voluntary auto
mobile premiums. Promotion of the 
safe driver plan is a major compo
nent of GEICO's 1977 marketing 
strategy. 

Having 94% of the Company's pre
mium volume gE)nerated by automo
bile insurance with the bulk of the 
automobile volume in six states was 
not to the Company'S advantage dur
ing the past two years. With the con
tinuing uncertainty surrounding the 
adequacy of automobile insurance 
rates, increasing regulatory pres
sures on underwriting prerogatives 
in the automobile line and persistent 
residual market problems, it will be 

. . . 

. 

to. GEICO's advantage to increase 
the concentrations of business in the 
homeowners and other miscellane
ous lines. These lines have tradition
ally been profitable for GEICO and 
are logical directions for the Com
pany to move in at this time. There
fore, an important part o.f GEICO's 
marketing strategy is to reduce the 
proportion of the Company's total 
business in the automobile line, as 
Well as. to achieve a more balanced 
geographical distribution of our au
tomobile insurance business. 

Your Management fir.mly believes 
that the quickest way for GEl CO to 
return to underwriting profitability is 
to do what the Company has tradi
tionally done best. Therefore, GEICO 
is concentrating heavily on attract
ing and selectively underwriting high 
quality insurance risks primarily 
through direct marketing methods. 
All applications for coverage are be
ing carefully screened, especially on 
the automobile lines, to ensure that 
these more stringent standards are 
being adhered to. 

While there are admittedly anum
ber of adverse factors that Will have 
to be dealt. with to successfully carry 
through our marketing plan, in
creased premium rates being a sig
nificant factor, every effort isbeing 
made to'restore and enhance 
GEICO's reputation as a quality in
surance company that features out
standing value and policyholder 
service. 

. 

. 

. 
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CLAIMS 
·A total of 896,876 claims was re-

'' P,i)rted t<:> the Company in 1976 rep
re&B.nting an 11 .. 5% decrease from 
the 1,013,690 claims reported in 1975. 
In cil'ntrast, the cLaims r~Jpdrted to 
GEICO in 1975 increased 15.2% over 
those reported in 1974. The decrease 
in claim volume is partially attributa
ble to the reduced number of poli
cies in .force on .GEICO'S books. 
However, accident frequency-the 
average number of claims reported 
per thousand car units insured-was 
also reduced, so that total claims 
decreased at a more rapid pace than 
the decline.in policies in force, an 
indication that our Underwriting pro
gram mentioned earlier seems to be 
jmproving the quality of our book of 
busJness. 

In the Third and FoUrth QUarters 
of 1976, the Company received 
17.6% and 32.4% 'fewer claims 
respectively than in the comparable 
1975 periods. 

The number of bodily injury suits 
increased 13.1 % in 1976 over 1975 
reflecting in part the general inade
quacy of tort threshoids imposed by 
no-fault laws that are currently in 
effectin the 16 jurisdictions account
ing for 47.6% of current premium 
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volume; In almost all cases, these 
thresholds were inadequate to start 
with, or have not been increased to 
keep pace with the rapidly rising 
costs of hospital and • edical care. 
For example, in NeW York State the 
tort threshold for bodily injury law 
suits remains at $500. The average 
fee for a hospital room is $218per 
day, and combined with fees for 
X-rays and physician's fees the 
threshold may be exceeded with one 
day's hospital stay. 

The spiraling costs of hospital 
med.ical care have in large part been 
responsible for the increase in the 
average loss payments of 17-20% in 
Bodily InjUry and Personal injury 
Protectiqn Coverages during 1976. 
More recent experience indicates 
.that the average payments for these. 
coverages are sti II on the rise. Re
Tiecting the treme.ndous increase in 
the price of auto crash parts, the 
average payment for Collision Cover
age has increased about 9% over 
1975. 

The increase in total thefts of auto
mobiles, particularlY in New York, 
has contributed greatly to 'the in
crease in the average Comprehen
sive payments which were about 
20% higher during 1976 than they 
were in 1975. 
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GEICO's claim policy is to prompt
ly and equitably dispose of all meric 
torious claims while strongly defend
ing against unwarranted or exces
sive demands. Operating .from 24 
claim offices strategically located in 
areas of greatest policyholder con
centration, GEJCO employees han
dled directly 63% of all claims re
ported in 1976 compared with 62% 
the prior year. The remaining claims 
that were reported to the Company 
were handled by the more than 3,500 
independent claims attorneys and 
adjusters that represent GEICO in 
areas not readily accessible to the 
Company's claim offices, Auditing 
procedures are rigorously applied on 
a regular basis to assure that the 
Company's claim. policy is consist
ently followed by these independent 
adjusters as well as by Company 
persortnel. 

All claim offices have drive-in 
claim facilities as do many of the 
facilities operated by the independ
ent adjusters. The Company's facili
ties are staffed by material damage 
adjusters and appraisers Who have 
received intensive training at 
GEl CO's Material Damage !raining 
facility in McLean, Virginia, which 
was opened in 1974. This facility and 
the training provided therein rank 
With the be.st the industry has"to 
offer. 

J 

SURPLUS FOR THE PROTECTION 
OF POLICYHOLDERS. 
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SURPLUS FOR THE 
PROTECTION OF POLICYHOLDERS 
surplus for the protection of policY
holders (under statutory accounting 
practices) is the difference between 
admitted assets and liabilities as· 
determined pursuant to statutory ac
counting practices. The dollar 
amount of acompany's statutory 
policyholders' surplus in relation to 
the dollar amount of its premium 
writings is a significant indicator to 
insurance regulatory authorities of a 
company's financial stability. 

When GEICO strengthened its re
serves at the end of 1975 and in early 
1976 for losses that had occurred 
prior thereto, surplus was adversely 
impacted to the extent of such 
strengthening. ' 

At year-end 1974 our surplus was 
S103.0 million. By year-end 1975 this 
figure had declined to $49.3 million. 
In 1976, surplus was $39.3 million at 
March 31; $27.6 million at .June 30; 
$35.2 million at September 30; and 
$136.7 million at December 31, 1976. 

On December2, 1976, the Com• 
p,any had·announced the successful 
completion of GEl CO's capital offer
ing and the implementation of the 
quota share reinsurance program, 
w.hich together increased surplus by 
approximately $91.5 mill.ion. 

\\ 
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Report of Ernst & Ernst, 
Independent Auditors 

To the Shareholders . 
Govern.ment Employees Insurance Company 

II, 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheel of Government 
Employees Insurance Company and subsidiaries as of December 31, 
1976 and December 31, 1.975, and the related consolidated statements 
of operations, shareholders' equity, and.changes in finar)cial position 
for the years then ended. Our examinations were made in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, included 
such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances, 

As explain!;!d under the caption "Litigation" in the notes to 
financial statements, there is certain litigation pending and at this 
time management is unable to give any appraisal as to the eventual 
outcome. 

In bur opinion, subject to the. effecton the financial statements 
of the ultimate resolution of the litigation referred to in the preceding 
paragraph, the financial statements referred to above present fairly 
the consolidated financial position of Govemmer)t Employees " 
lpsurance Company and subsidiaries at December31, 1.976. and 
December 31, 1975, and the consolidated results. of their operations 
and Changes i(l. their financial position for the years then ended, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied on 
a consistent basis. 

Washington, D.C. 
March 2, 197.7 

., 
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ASSETS 

Cash····.····~·······-···············"···· .. ··············· 
J nvestments 

Certificates of deposit ............................ . 
United States Government bonds ................ . 
State, municipal and corporate bonds ahd notes .• 
Preferred. stocks .................................. . 
Common stocks ...................... ,. .......... .. 

Premiums in course of collection, less allowance of '' 
$3,000,000 for loss on cancellations ............... . 

Real estate-at cost, less accumulated depreciation 
of $7,084,058and $6,210,683 ...................... . 

Furniture and equipment-at cost, less accumulated 
depreciation of $10,560,736 and$11,136,514 ..... .. 

Federalincome.taxes recoverable ...•.. , ............ . 
Accrued investment income ....... ." .............. , .. . 
Unpaid losses due from reinsurers ................. .. 
Other assets ......................................... . 

Total Assets ................... , ... , .......... . 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHO.LDERS' EQUITY 
Reserve fqr losses ........... ., ,.· .................... .. 
Rese.rve for loss adjustment expenses ..........•.... 
Reserve for unearned premiums ................... .. 
Reserve for unearned reinsurance commissions .... . 
Deferred Federal income taxes, including current · 

taxes of $1,425 in 1975 ........................... .. 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ........... . 
Licenses, fees and other taxes ..................... .. 
Claim drafts outstanding ............................ .. 
Other liabilities ..................................... .. 
Preferred stock dividends declared ... , ..•........... 
Long-term debt ...................................... . 

Total Liabilities .............................. .. 

Shareholders' equity: 
Cumulative Senior Preferred Stock, par value 
. $1 0 per share 
Authori:~;ed 300,000 shares, none outstanding ... 

Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, par value 
$tp<\r shar7 and redemption value of 
sg;;;ppiit,sh<j[e,(Aggregate liquidation 
pr~Jerei:\C.\'IV,alue. $82,496,560) 
Aut[1;:>f,iz:¢d 1o;poo,ooo shares · 
'Iss !fed <tnq'ol![$\anding 8,249,656 shares ....... . 
Exces·s!ftti).oerqpliOn.}alue over par value ..... . 

_.-' ·:.-:<:i·\.'.-:.-.:<·>,_. :'.':_\.:_ .. J 

Common S!iJcik/jlar ValUe $.10 per share 
($4.0~1975) . 
Authorized 45,000,000 shares (24,000,000 

shares-1975} · 
Issued and outstanding 17,736,760 shares ......•. 

Paid-in surplus .• , ................................ ;,"' · 
Unrealized depreciation on investtnentin stocks, 

net of $114,046 and $1,573,905 tax effect ....•... 
. Retained earnings (deficit} .......... , ............. . 

Total Shareholders' Equity .. , ... ;. , ........... . 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders1E.quity ..... . 

~ee·.nates to consolidated finariciril stateinents. 

rJ:..:ce:n~":t· :;-~. 
?9:"G 

.:t 1[L6:1tt3Y;J 

;2,:'i~\(H3 
:Hn.soG,~~tJ 
343.3\l!l,J<lil 

2l1.28B,!.l-4:l 

5!12,5115,234 

202,839.644 

;!4,992.481 

14,028,070 
3,500 

9,138,018 
42,332,941 

7,264,325 
sg1_f:a2s~oo6 
. --- ~--~- -

$376,991,204 
53,508,796 

272,871,883 
15,052,671 

1,827,765 
11,52.8,554 

6,806,025 
16,007,789 
5,057.447 

489,205 
47,864.212 

~s_Qs.oos,s51 

8,249,656 
67,647,179 

- -75,s96,as5 

1·,773,676 
113,ll3!Ml52 

(266,106) 
(86,620.2.02) 

-103;82s,o55 
J~~! :a~a:~o6 

c•J 

December 31, 
1975 r::, 

$ 18,625,438 

223,591 
83,334,445 

397,459,884 
42,810,524 
54,948,332 

578,776,776 

208,347,759 

36,317,583 

17,821,599 
12,658,477 
7,335,633 

5,766,345 
$885,649,61 0 

$325,901 ,585 
42,537,1!13 

384,863,()69 

369,332 
6,995,983 
9,043,209 

20,668,478 
10,179,447 

70,947,040 
43,725,049 

(19,362,762} 
(58,394,642} 
36,914,685 

$885,649,610 

;·: 



Premiums written and service charges .............. . 
Reinsurance .ceded ................ , ................ .. 

Net premiums written .... , .............. , .... . 
Increase (decrease) in reserve for unearned 

ptemiums .... ~ .·- ~ ............... ~ .. ·-· .... -............... . 
Net earned premiums ....... , ................ . 

Reinsur<~nce C:omniissjons e<~rned .................. .. 

Losses incurred ........... f'.. ........................ . 
Loss adjustment expenses incurred .......•.•..•..... 
Underwriting expenses ......................... , . , .. . 
Policypolders' dividends ...... , .. , .................. .. 
Provision for amounts uncollectible on c<~ncelled 

policies, net of miscellaneous income ......••.....• 
Decre<~se in deferred policy <~cquisition costs , ...... . 

Underwriting Loss ... , .... ; .......... , , .•....... 
Investment income, net of expensesof $662,437 

and $739,000 . .. . .. . .. .... . ...................... .. 
\:.~. - --- - ., ln.erest expense ...... · ... •· ... ,. ....................... . 

Loss Before Federal Income Taxes and 
Realized Investment Gains or Losses ....... .. 

Federal income tax credits 
Current ....... , ............................... . 
Deferred ............... , ...................... . 

Loss Before. Realized Investment Gains 
or Losses . ..................................... . 

Realized gains (losses) oh sales of investments ....•. 
(Net unrealized appreciation on investments in 
stocks credited directly to sl;larenolders' equity 
was $19,096, 656 in 1976 and $22,936,834 in 1975) 

Net Loss ...................................... .. 

Per,.share data 
Los·s before realized investment gains or losses .. . 
Re<~lized gains (losses) on s<~les of investments .. . 

Net Loss ...................................... .. 

See· notes to consolidated financiaf statements .. 

Year Ended December 31, 
D7il 1975 

SSJ0,320.V~-i~ 

172.910.378 
463 .:!1 (j,lfl5 

(i 11 ,()9!,!35} 

575,402.261 
9.5\13.279 . ' ___ , -- -----

f,fl4.!l85.540 

466,41,1.604 
'11 ,279,644 
31:,111),915 

{107,374) 

1,519,518 

845,217,307 

"60,231.'167) 

313.125,335 
. j4,g64,060} 

.. .?3:8.61 ,2?5 

(26,370,492) 

60,107 

S(g~,31.!J~3~5) 

$(1.52) 
.01 

~!~;51) 

$669,011 ,623 

669,011 ,623 

65,691,012 
603,320,611 

603,320,611 

562,295;031 
90,101,357 
93,312,958 

349,728 

2,490,335 
45,667,224 

794,216,633 

(190,896,022) 

33,559,751 
(2,973,118) 

30,586,633 

(160,309,389) 

(12,719,614) 
(23,416,222) 
(36,135,836) 

(124, 173,553) 

(2,283,441) 

$(126,456,994) 

$(7.00) 

~ 
$(7.13) 
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... 
Two Years Ended December 31, 1976 

Balanceat 
January 1, 1975 

Exer'i:ise of stock options 
-16,303 shares ..... . 

Net loss for 1975 ...... . 

Cash dividend on 
common stock-
$.20 a share .. : ...... 

Unrealized appreciation 
on- inves'tments in 
stocks .. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .. 0 0 

Balance at 
December 3.1, 1975 0, 0 

Reduction in par value of 
common stock 

Cumulative ConVertible 
Preferred Stock 

Excess Of 
Redemption 
Value ·over 

Par V:a_lue Par·Value 

'" To $1o00 per share 0. • 
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To$ o10 per share .. 

Sale of. preferred stock-, 
8,249,656 shares .... 0 $8,249,656 $67,647,179 

Net loss for.1976 0 •• 0. 0. 

Dividend on 
preferred stock-
$ .0593 a sha(e 0 0 .... 

unre.alized appreciation 
on investments in 
stocks .. _ .. ; . -~ .... ~ ... 

Capital contribution 
by shareholder 0 • 0 0 , 0 , 

BalaneP at 

December :r( 1976 .. _ -~E~~~?-~~~-~ $~-~~~!~JJ~ 

See notes lq. consolidated 'financial statements. 

,-r,·., 

Uliret~liZed 
Depreciation ReiSined 

common Pa.id-11'1 on Investments Earnings 
__ s~t~o~ck~- _ _,s'-'ll"'rp,r,us:..,.. ~.ocks _...,to,e"'ti"'c"'ll)c...... Total 

$ 70,881 ,828 $ 43,476,388 $(42,299,596) $ 71 ,606,806 •I $ 143,665,426 

65,212 

22,936,834 

70,947,040 43,725,049 {19,362,762) 

(53,21 0,280) 53,210,280 

(15,963,084) 15,963,084 

·19,096,656 

140,439 

$ r.771,ti?G. S1l.}_,tJ30.852 ·s (2613.~0$) 
... ··-. ~:::;:::: .. ::•: . .:-:;:;::::;;""t:"_;;;::;_7" : ~.;:.:;.:.::.:~·- ··- . 

313,873 

(126,456,994) (126,456,994) 

{3,544,454) (3,544,454) 

---- 22,936,834 . 

(58,394,642) 36,914,685 

(1,425,970) 74,470,865 

(26,31 0,385) (26,31 0,385) 
.0 

(489,205) (489,205) 

19;096,656 

140,439 

.S(8fJ,620.207,J S J03,1l2~oo;;s 
---· ··-·------~----- - :-~:·::.~~-..;:.;:~.=:-·:::~-



SOU!'ICE OF FUNDS. 
From op!;!rations: 

Net Joss ...•............. ·~ ....... , .................. . 
Operation statement items not affecting cash: 

Increase in reserves for losses. and loss 
adjustment expenses ...... , .................. . 

Increase (decrease) in reserve for unearned 
premiums, net of quota share reinsurance 
of $92,271,019 in 1976 ........................ . 

Increase in unpaid losses due from reinsurers .. 
Decrease (increase) in premiums in course 

of collection .................................. . 
Increase in reserve for unearned reinsurance 

commissions ................................. . 
lncreas~. (decrease) in general liabilities , ....... . 
Decrease (increase) in recoverable Federal 

incomes taxes ............................... .. 
Decrease in deferred policy acquisition costs .. 
Accrual of discount and amortization of 

premiums on bonds .......................... . 
"Provisions for depreciation ..................•.. , 
'"'increase in accrued investment income , ....... , 

D.eferred Federal income taxes ................. . 
Total from Operations ........................... . 

Proceeds from sale of preferred stock ............... . 
Increase in amounts payable on purchase of 

securities .......................................... . 
Sales of furniture and equipment, net of purchases .. 
Proceeds from sale of common stock through 

exerc·s f t k t' · i' · 1 eo soc op 1ons .... :.. ................... .. 
Capital contribution by sharehol~er •....... , ........ . 
Increase (decr!;!ase) in long~term 1debt .... , . , .... , ... . 
Sales of investments, net of purchases ....••......... , 

Total Funds Provided .................. , ........ . 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 
Purchases of investments, net of sales .............. . 
Decrease in amounts payable on . 

pu~J?hase of se.curities .. .. . .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ' 
Purch'ases of furniture and equipment, net of sales .. 
Cash''dividends to common .stock shareholders ..... . 
Other .......................... , ............ , ......... . 

Total Funds Applied ............................ . 
INCREASE IN CASH .... < .... , ................. . 

Cash at beginning of year ........................... .. 
CASH AT END OF YEAR , ................... .. 

See notes to 'con~olidfl.t_ed financial sta'tements. 

Year Ended December 31, 
i!J/10 1975 

~: (:!G,;~:-~0.:18~-} 

62,CG l .222 

(11i,991,7iJS} 
(42.332.941) 

5,503,116 

15,0S2~C7~ 

(0,925,697) 

12,654,977 

(3.224;4.'i5) 
3.410,723 

(1,002,365) 

---~---·~~-~~ 

(95,899,92(}) 
74,470,865 

1.436.970 
1,707,908 

14(J,439 
(311,817) 

·-1~Jl?2_,4_fl{)_ 
__ !.!;16,93~ 

$(126,456,994) 

105,457,225 

65,691,012 

(34,759, 112) 

115,356 

(6,410,267) 
45;.667 ,224 

(4,665,144) 
3,996,761 

(989,1 01) 
(20,636,093} 

27,010,867 

313,873 

24,766,911 

52,091,651 

32,798,981 

2,544,135 
8,051,895 
3,544,454 

(1,165,462) 

45,774,003 
6,317;648 

12,307,790 
$ 18;625,438 
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December 31, 1976 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

' CONSOLIDATION 
The financial statements inc.lude the accounts of thE! 
Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, GEICO 
Properties, Inc. and GEICO Washington Properties, 
Inc., which were. formed principally to own property 
and real estate for the Company's use. All intercom
pany accounts and transactions have been eliminated 
in consolidation. 

BASIS OF REPORTING 
The accompanying financial statements are presented 
in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GAAP). TheSe principles differ from statu
tory accounting pr<~ctices prescribed or permitted by 
the Department of Insurance of the District of Colum
bia in several material respects.The more significant 
variances between GAAP and statutory accounting 
practices are: in GAAP accounting, costs attributable 
to obtaining business are. deterred and charged to 
income in proportion to the recognition of premium 
revenues rather than being charged to operations as 
incurred; deferred income taxes are provided on the 
timing differences between pretax accounting inco.me 
and taxable income; certain assets, principally pre-

. miums receivable over 90 days past due and furniture 
and eqUipment, are reported . as assets rather than 
being charged directly to statutory surplus; pnpaid 
losses due , from reinsu,rance transaCtions. are set 
forth as an asset rather than being netted against the 
reserve. for losses; stock dividends are charged to 
retained earnings at market value rather than par 
value; and reinsurance commissions are earned over 
the term of the business ceded rather than when 
received. In addition, intercompany gains on real 
estate transfers, which are eliminated in consolida
tion for GAAP purposes, are generally permitted. in 
the calculation of statutory net income and surplus. 
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INVESTMENTS 
Investments in bonds are reported at amortized cost 
and investments in stocks are reported at market 
value. Such market values are as prescribed by the 
National Association of Insurance Commissioners and 
vary less than 1% from values determined by market 
quotations for stoc;ks. Realized gains and losses on 
sales of investment securities, as determined on a 
specific identification basis, are included in the state
ment of operations. Unrealized appreciation (depre
ciation) on common and preferred sto.cks, after de
ferred income tax effects, is reported directly in 
shareholders' equity. 

RESERVES FOR LOSSES, LOSS ADJUSTMENT 
EXPENSES AND UNEARNED PREMIUMS 
The reserve for losses and allocated loss.adjustment 
expenses are provided based upon averages for auto 
claims reported within the most recent six months, 
case basis estimates for older claims and calculated 
es.timates of unreported losses. The reserve for un
allocated loss adjustment expenses is provided 
based upon estimates of future expenses to be in
curred in settlement of the claims provided in the 
reserve for losses. The reserve for losses further in
cludes additional amounts Which are presently antici" 
paled to compensate for possible deficiencies caused 
by future changes in economic and social conditions. 
In 1975 and 1976 the determination of these additional 
amounts was based upon Company studies of its 
reserve levels using variou.s projection techniques 
and include.d consideration of studies performed by 
a firm of independent consulting actuaries. In their 
report on the Company's reserves the independent 
consulting actuaries emphasized the importance of 
understanding the degree of variability inherent in 
their estimate and, indeed, in any loss reserve esti
mate. As a result of the effect of inflation on the cost 
of settling claims and a number of other uncertain
ties, they advised the Company that a considerable 



degree of variation from their estimates was not only 
possible but probable, They advised the Company 
that, although the degree of this variation cannot be 
de.termined, it could be substantial and could be in 
either direction from their reserve estimates. They fur" 
ther advised the Company that, in view of the variabil, 
ity inherent in the process of estimating reserves, they 
believe the Company's reserves fqr losses and. allo, 
cated loss adjustment expenses as of December .31, 
1976, are well Within a range of adequacy which they 
deem reasonable and acceptable. The reserve esti, 
mates are continually reviewed and as adjustments to 
these estimates become necessary, such adjustments 
are reflected in current operations. 

The reserve for unearned premiums is determined 
by prorating policy premiums ov.er the terms of the 
policies. Unearned premiums are reported net of rein, 
surance, 

RECONCILIATION TO STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 
A reconciliation of net loss and shareholders' equity 
as determined under statutory accounting practices 
prescribed or permitted by the Department of lnsur, 
ance of the District of Columbia for GEICO uncon" 
solidated to that reported in the accompanying con, 
solidated financial statements is as follows: 

NET LOSS 

Year Ended December 31, 
•1976 1975 

Statutory accounting practices .... $ (9,942, 162) s (84,978,974) 

Deferred pollcy'acquisition costs (45,667,224) 

Allowance for amounts uncol/ec-
tible on cancelled policies- ...... 2,000,000 

Deferred Federal income 
tax benefits ···-···· ......................... 23,416,22'2' 

Effects· Of consolidated 
subSidiaries, rncl_uding gain 
in 1975 ($21,278,092) on sal.e 
of buildings .............................. 133,776 (21 ,340,859) 

Reserve for unearned 
reinsurance commissions~-······ (15,052,671) 

Other ... ~ ..................... - ................. (1,449,328) 113,841 

In accordance with generally 
accepted accounting prihciple·s s (26,31 0,385) .so 2.6,456,994) 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

December 31, 
1976 1975 

Statutory accounting practices ..•. Si36,S65,427 $49,302,281 

Allowance for amounts uncollec~ 
tlble_ on cancelled policies ....... (3,000,000) (3,000,000) 

Deferred Federal incomes taxes.~ (1 ,459,858) (367,907) 

Effects of consolidated 
subsidiaries, including gain 
in 1975 ($21,278,092) on sale 
of buildings .............................. (20,826,953) (20,751;,168) 

Reserve for unearned 
reinsurance· commissions ........ (15,052,671) 

Non-admitted assets ..................... 9,070,870. 11,536,030 

Other .................... - ........................ (1,573,760) 199,449 

In accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles $103,823,055 $36,914,685 

Under the Holding Company System Regulatory 
Act applicable to District of Columbia domestic insur" 
ers, the maximum amount of dividends and other dis, 
tributions to its shareholders (including redemptions 
of outstanding stock) that may be paid by GEICO 
(without prior approval of the District of Columbia 
Department of Insurance) in any 12-month period is 
the .greater of (i) investment income (as defined) for 
the preceding calendar year or (ii) 1 Oo/o of statutory 
policyholders' surplus at the end of the preceding 
year. 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
The annual provisions for depreciation and amortiza" 
lion have been computed in accordance with the ap, 
proximate following estimated useful lives: 

Years 

Buildings .. • . . . . . .. . . • .. . • . .. 45 

Equipment .. .. . • .. • .. . .. . . . . . 10 

Leasehold Improvements , , . . Lesser of life of lease 
or economic useful life 

When properties are retired or otherwise. dis" 
posed, the asset account is relieved of the cost of the 
particular item and the allowance for depreciation 
and amortization is charged with the actual or .esti, 
mated accumulated depreciation which is applicable 
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thereto. Any gain or loss resulting from disposition is 
cr.edited or charged to operations. Expenditures .for 
repairs, maintenance and minor improvements are 
charged to operations as incurred. 

POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS 
The amount of policy acquisition costs that can 
be deferred cannot exceed the amount recoverable 
from the related reserve for unearned premiums. This 
reserve must first be sufficient to cover expected fu
ture l.osses and loss adjustment .expenses after which 
the residual. is compared to the deferred policy ac
quisition costs asset account. In times of adverse 
underwriting experience, anticipated losses and loss 
adjustment expenses absorb a greater proportion of 
the reserve for unearned premiums. Accordingly, at 
December 31, 1975 none of the policy acquisition 
costs were. considered recoverable. In the. Fourth 
Quarter of 1976, giving due consideration to the loss 
ratio of 99% for the full year 1976, acquisition costs 
totaling $1.2 million applicable to the Fourth Quarter 
written premiums could have been considered recov
erable. In view of the desirability of providing for 
possible adverse deviation, the Company determined 
that it wou11 not be prudent to defer these costs at 
this time. Tne company will consider resuming the 
deferral of acquisition costs when underwriting re
sults so dictate. 

QUOTA SHARE REINSURANCE AGREEMENTS 
Pursuant to a program carried out under the super
vision of the District of Columbia Superintendent of 
Insurance, GEICO executed reinsurance agreements 
with 27 property and casualty insurance companies 
obligating them to provide quota share reinsurance 
on 25.36% of GEICO's business. These agreements 
were signed on December 2, 197.6, effective June 30, 
1976. Quota share reinsurance is a form of reinsur
ance under which each company providing reinsur
ance assumes a predetermined share of the book of 
business being reinsured. Reinsurance agreements, 
like other reinsurance contracts, do not discharge 
GEICO from its primary legal liability on tha covered 
policies but, under industry practice as permitted by 

existing regulations, GEICO will account for the busi
ness· covered by these agreements as if it were no 
longer liable with respect thereto. When the agree
ments became effective, the reinsurers assumed 
25.36% of GEICO's June 30, 1976 reserve for un
earned premiums ($110,154,233), and GEICO recE)ived 
from thE! reinsurers a 15% ceding commission 
{$16,523, 135). The net cash transfer was adjusted for 
interest at 6% per annum from June 30, 1976 to the 
date of transfer. Accordingly, the reinsurers assumed 
responsibility for paying to GEICO 25.36% of the 
losses and loss. adjustment expenses on this busi
ness. 

With respect to business written after June 30, 
1976, the reinsurers will assume 25.36% of the busi
ness written, GEICO will transfer to the reinsurers 
25.36% of the premiums and will receive a ceding 
commission thereon. Th!Ol reinsurers will be responsi
ble tor paying to GEICO the losses and loss Sl}:!just
ment expenses relating to the business reinsured. 

The minimum ceding commission to be received by 
GEICO is governed by a schedule as follows: 

Perio-d Commission 

June 30, 1976 through June 30, 1977 • . . . . . 15% 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 ..... , . . 12 
July 1,1978 through June 30,1979 ..... ... 8 
July 1, 1979through June 30,1980 ........ 6 
July 1, 1980 and therE!after .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. • 5 

The ceding commission will be increased tor any 
period if, at the end of the prior period, the inception
to-date loss ratio (including loss adjustment expenses) 
is favorable to the reinsurers. In such eveni, the cede 
ing commission rate to be applied to written premi
ums will. equal .98% minus the inception,to"date loss 
ratio, but willllot be more than 15%. 

After June 30, 1977, GEICO will receive an .inter
est credit at the rate of 3% per year on the monthly 
mean net funds held by the reinsurers. Should the 

. reinsurers ever be in a negative cash position (cumu
lative premiums received less the ceding commis
sions and losses actually paid}, the reinsurers will 
receive an interest credit at the rate of 6% per year 
on \he monthly mean net cash deficit. 



)-

Any reinsurer may terminate its reinsurance 
agreement with GEICO at any time after December 
31, 1977, upon six months' prior notice. GEl CO or the 
reinsurers may terminate the agreements at any time 
after January 1, 1977, if the reinsurer's combined loss 
and expense ratio on an inception-to-date basis is 
98% or Jess. GEICO may, atits option after January 1, 
1978, cause the ceding commission to be reduced 
below the schedufed rate specified above. 

The direct effect of these reinsurance agree
ments on the operations for 1976 was as follows: 

.o 

GAAP Statutory 
Premiums ceded to reinsurers .............. $80,639,360 $80,639,360 
Loss_es and loss adJustment 

expenses ceded .................................. 74,205,426 74,205,426 
Commissions earned (net of 

Interest expenses of$2,512,625) . .,_ 9,583,279 23.423,932 
Underwriting gain ........................ S 3,149,345 $16,989,998 

In addition to the quota share reinsurance the Com
pany maintains certain reinsurance agreements for 
the purpose of insuring excess risks. The Company 
remains liable for any amou_nts to the extent that the 
reinsuring companies are unable to meet their obli
gations. 

FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 
A reconciliation of the effective tax rates in the state
ment of operations and the prevailing Federal inco_me 
tax rate {48%) ls as follows: 

Income tax_ credit at 48% of 
pre-tax loss-·············-···--............ . 

Effect of: 
Tax-exempt interest income ·-··· 
Dividends received deduction .. 
Amo.unts to be taxed as 

capital gains·---·-······-··-·~ 
Investment tax credit. ............ _.""'. 
Unused _nef ·operating loss 

carryforward ............. _ ........... ~. 
Other Items - ............................ .. 

Year Ended December 31, 

1976 1975 

$(12,657,836) $(76,948,507) 

(5,906,999) 
(1,283,659) 

20,023,943 
(175,449) 

(8,019,831) 
(3,692,136) 

1,668,077 
1,022,632 

Federal Income tax credit ;::S~=== 

51,055,947 
(1,222,018) 

$(36,135,836) 

The deferred tax credit in 1975 resulted from 
the timing differences in the recognition of revenue 

and expense for tax and financial statement purposes 
as follows: 

December 31, 1975 

Deferral of policy acquisition costs ........................ $(22,507,889) 
Accrued investment income·.................................... (2,780;129) 
Provision for amounts uncal~ 

lectible a·n cancelled policies· ··-··-· .. •···•···•···••······ 2,400,000 
(528,204) 

${23,416,222) 
Accelerated depreciation .......................... - ............. . 

Deferred income tax credit ············-·················· 

The cumulativ_e unrealized investment loss at 
December 31, 1976. of $266,106 is net of a reduction 
for future tax benefits of $114,04§ . .Investment tax 
credits, Which are not material, are accounted for by 
the flow-through method. 

At December 31, 1976 the Company had net 
operating Joss carryforwards fortax purposes of ap
proximately $137 million, of which $117 million will 
expire in 1980 _and $20 million will expire in 1983. 
The: ,unused investment tax credit carryforwards are 
approximately $1.8 million. Because of timing differ
ences, principally accrued investment income, rein
surance commissions and allowances for uncollecti
ble premiums receivable, the net operating loss 
carryforward for book purposes is approximately 
$146 million. 

LONG-TERM DEBT 
The long-term debt is owed by the Company's wholly
owned subsidiaries as follows: 

GEICO Properties, Inc.: 

8Y4·o/o notes, ·due in equal 
quarterly TnstaUments of 
$338;599, Jncluding interest, 
until June 15, 2004 .................. ,. 

BV2 '% note., due in equal 
quarierly ins~allments of 
$196,373, Including inter~st. 
until May 1, 2004 ....... -,.-......... . 

GE/CO Washington Properties, lriC. 
9%% note. due in equal monthly 

i_nStaiJments of $203,125, 
including interest until 
June 1 ,. 2010 ............................. . 

December 31, 

1976 1975 

$14,679,088 .$14,815,361 

8,326,571 8,400,346 

23,005,659 23,215,707 

24,858,553 24,960,322 

$47,864,212 $48,176;029 
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All the real estate has b.een pledged as security 
for the notes and the Company has made assignments 
of longcterm leases as additional collateral. All the 
note agreements provide that the entire unpaid prin
cipal and interest become due and payable in the 
event of default. 

INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
Investment income is summarized as follows: 

Year Ended December-31, 

1976 1975 

Interest on bonds and notes ..•......... $36,202,619 $25,217,694 

Dividends on preferred stocks ....•... 2,120,614 4,360,698 

Divlden.ds on common stocks ......... _ 433,792.· 4,513,987 

Other ........................... - .......... - ........ 30,747 206,372 

38,787,772 34,298.751 

lriVestment expenses ···············--·····- 662,437 739,000 

Net investment Jncorne· ····.·:c· .......... u $38,125,335 $33,559,751 

Investments in bonds and notes are carried at 
amortized co.st. lnves'tments in common and preferred 
stocks are carried at fair market value. The gross 
unrealized appreciation (depreciation) pertaining to 
investment securities based upon values determined 
by market quotations \\lere as follows: 

Cost or 
December 31, Amorti1.ed 

1976 Cast 

Cerlificates 
ofdeposit $ 239,013 $ 

United 
States 
govern-

Gross Unrealized 
Appre- Depre-
ciation Ciation 

s -

Market 
Value 

$ 239,013 

ment bonds 218,666,930 6,072,125 696,375 224,042,68Q 
Sta(e, 

municipal 
and r.:drpo.,. 
rate bonds 343,390,348 10,575,610 8,427,320 345,538,638 

Preferred 
stocks 20,669,095 469,014 829,782 20,308,327 

5582,965,386 $17,116,749 $9,953,477 $590.128,658 

The. aggregate cost oi stocks at December .31, 
1975amounted lo.$118,695,522 and exceeded market 
value by $20,973,877. 

EMPLOYEE PENSION ANI) SAVINGS PlAN 
The Company has a pension plan cover(ng substan
tially all full-time .employees.The Comparjy's policy is 
to fund pension .costs as accrued, including amortiza
tion of prior service costs over thirty years. Fund 
assets as of January 1, 1976 (latest actuarial valua
tion) exceeded vested benefits as of that date. During 
1976 the Company amended this plan to give 

f~] effect to the Employee R!ltirllment Income Security 
Act of 1974 and to oth.er changes recommended by 
the Administrative Committee of the Plan. In addition, o 

the actuary revis.ed several of the actuarial assump-
tions used in the valuati.on. The effect of these 
changes increased pension e~penses for the Com-
pany and increased the unfunded prior service cost 
as of January 1, 1976 to $6.7 million. 

The Company has an employee savings plan 
with matching Company contributions determined by 
length of .service. The Company's contributions to 
such savings plan were suspended on January 31, 
1976 and remain suspended. 

The expenses of these plans were as follows: 

Year ended Dec(!:mber31: 

Pension 
Plan 

1975 ................................................ $1,607,300 

1976 ................................................ $2,259,000 

STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS 

Savings 
Plan 

$399,094 

$ 33,327 

During 1973 the Company adopted a Stock Option 
Plan und<:Jr which both qualified and non-qualifi<:Jd 
options may be granted to officers and key em
ployees for the purchase of capital stock at 1 OOo/o ot 
more of fair market value at date of grant. The options 
are exercisable in installments beginning one year 
from date of grant and expire not more than 10 ye~:jrs 
thereafter (five years in .the case of qualified options). 

Options are also outstanding under a previous 
Stock Option Plan, which terminated as to granting 
of further options. The options expire at various dates 
through 1977. Option and Warrant information has 
been restated to give effect to stock dividends, st.ock 
distributions and issuance of Preferred Stock. 



Balance at 

Shares 
Available 
For Grant 

January 1, 1975 •••...• 311,809 

Granted ···········----······· (34,640) 
Exercise~ · •.............. ~ ..... . 
Terminated ..... _ .. .-........ ~ 4,134 

Balance at 
December31,1975 .. 281,303 

Granted ..................... , .. (209;"741) 
Exercis~p ~ ............. , .. ' ... -~ 

Terminated .................. 18,360 
BalanCe at 

December 31, 1976.. 89,922 

Options Outstanding 
·Per Share at Number 
Date of Gra'!l of Shares 

S16.05lo $46.33 176,540 
16.90 34,640 

16.05 to 17.45 (19,539) 
16.05 to 46.33 (20,998) 

1.6.90 to 46.33 170~643 
4.59 209,741 

16.90 to 46.33 (57,860) 

4~59 to 46.33 322,524 

At December "31, 1.976 the Company had outc 
standing Warrants, exercisable at anytime to August 
1, 1978 to purchase 1,348,999 shares ofits common 
stock at $31.22 a share. A total of 1,761,445 shares 
have been reserved for stock options and Warrants. 

EXECUTIVE BONUS PLAN 
Although no annual incentive bonuses were pp.id in 
1975 or 1976, the Board of Directors. of GEICO has 
established a polic;y_ of paying such bonuses to 'its 
employees as follow~\ (i) t~e Chief Executive Officer 
and the President in a 't~)jTloUnt equal to 3/a of 1% 
of GEICO's pre-tax earnings (excluding realized in
vestment gains and '·losses) for the 12 months en(jed 
each October 31, notto exceed ih the aggregate 20% 
of their base salaries without special Board authori
zation, and (ii) all other officers and members of the 
Executive Staff Group i.n a total amount equal to 1% 
of such pre-tax earnings, not to exceed in the aggre
gate (in tha case. of members of the Executive Staff 
Group ·and junior officers) 5% of their base salaries 
or 10% of the employee's base salary and (in the 
case of senior officers) 10% of their base salaries or 
20% of the employee's base salary. 

COMMITMENTS 
Rental expense . tor all leases was approximately 
$8,300,000 in 1976 and $4,560,000 .in 1975. 

The future. minimum rental commitments as of 
December 31, 1976 for all non-cancellable leases are 
as follows: 

Total 

.1977: ............... s 4,787,179 

1978 ................ 3,568,248 

1979 ................ 1,932,051 

1980 ................ 1,765;772 

1961 ................ 1,585,706 

1962-1966 ................ 6,461,544 

1987-1991 ................ 1,130,629 

1992 ................ 10,568 

Totals .............. $21;241,719 

Building 
Space 

$ 3,310,651 
3,046,316 

1,851,549 

1,696,172 

1,568,306 

6,461,544 

1,130,629 

10,568 

$19,075,759 

Equipment 

$1,476,528 
521,930 

80,502 

. 69,600 

17,400 

$2,165,960 

Certain of the building space leases contain 
renewal options, for periods ranging from 2 to 15 
years. No options .extend beyond the periods indi.
cated above. There are no material financing leases. 

CUMULATIVE SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK 
GEICO has authorized 300,000 shares of Cumulative 
Senior Preferred Stock, par value $1 o per share 
("Senior Preferred Stock"). The Senior Preferred 
Stock, when and if issued; is senior to the Cumulative 
Convertible Preferred Stock ("Preferred Stock'') and 
the Common Stock with respect to both dividends 
and distribution of assets upon liquidation. So long 
as any shares of Senior Preferred Stock. are outstand
ing, GEl CO may" not (i) pay any cash dividend on the 
Common Stock .or redeem, purchase or otherwise 
acquire, whether by sinking func:J or otherwise, any 
shares of Preferred Stock or Common Stock or (ii) 
pay any cash dividend on the Preferred. Stock if the 
dividend and sinking .fund payments on the Senior 
Preferred Stock have not been met. GEICO has no 
present plans to issue or sell any. shares of Senior 
Preferred Sto.ck. 

CUMULATIVE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK 
GEICO has authorized 10 million shares of Cumula
tive Convertible Preferred Stock, par value .$1 per 
share ("Preferred Stock''). The Preferred Stock is 
junior to the Senior Preferred Stock, .but senior to the 
Common Stock, with respect to both dividends and 
distribution of assets upon liquidation. So long as any 
shares of Preferred Stock are outstanding, GEICO 
may not pay any cash dividend on the Common Stock 
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orredeem, purchase or otherwise acquire any shares 
of Common Stock if the dividend and sinking fund 
payments on the Preferred Stock have not been met. 

After payment in full of all accrued and unpaid 
dividends on the Senior Preferred Stock, holders of 
Preferred Stock are entitled to receive cash divi
dends, when and as dec.lared by the Board of Di rec
tors, at an annual rate of $.736, before any dividends 
(other than dividends payable in Common Stock) are 
paid on the Common Stock. Dividends are cumulative 
from the date on which shares of Preferred Stock are 
first issued. 

Shares of Preferred Stock. are convertible at any 
time, at the option of the holder, into fully paid and 

. nonassessable shares of Common Stock at the rate 
of two shares of Common Stock for each share of 
Preferred Stock surrendered for conversion. 

From and after January 1, 1981 (but only if no 
shares of Senior Preferred Stock are then outstand
ing), shares Of Preferred Stock may be redeemed at 
prices ranging downward from $9.752 during 1981., to 
$9.20 during 1987 and thereafter, plus in each case 
an amount equal to all accrued and unpaid dividend.s. 
GEICO has determined that, notwithstanding the fore
going, it will not exercise its right to redeem shares 
of Preferred Stock Until the earlier of (i) 24 months 
following the termination of the Reinsurance Agree
ments referred to .elsewhere in these 1\iotes (but in no 
event earlier thanJanuary 1, 1981) and:(ii} January 1, 
1983. . 

The Preferred Stock is entitled to the benefit of. a 
sinking fund pursuant to w)lich on or before Jan• 
uary 1, 1992, andon or before each January t there~ 
after to and including January 1, 2001, GEICO will 
pay to the transfer agent for the Preferred Stock an 
amount sufficient to redeem 10% of the number of 
shares of Preferred Stock outstanding on .January 1, 
1991, at $9.20 plus an amount equal ttl accrued and 
unpaid dividends. After the Senior Preferred Stock 
has been paid in full, holders of Preferred Stock will 
be entitled, upon any voluntary or involuntary dis
solution, liquidation .or winding up of GEICO, to re
ceive $10 per share, plus an amount equal to accrued 
and unpaid dividends, before any distribution is made 
on the Common Stock. 

. . . . .. 

EARNINGS PER SHARE 
Earnings per Share are based on the weighted aver
age number of common shares outstanding during 
each year. Since the operations for both years re, 
suited in losses, it would be antidilutive to assume the 
exercise of options and Warrants and the conversion 
of the cumulative convertible preferred stock. Con
sequently, they are excluded from the earnings per 
share computations. Dividends on preferred stock 
are added back to the net loss to arrive at net loss 
applicable to common stock. The weighted average 
number of common shares are 17,736,760 in 1976 .and 
17,731,891 in 1975. 

RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS 
GEICO is the principal company of the Government 
Employees Companies which are comprised of four 
separate capital stock companies engaged in the 
casualty, fire, life insurance and consumer finance 
businesses. The other companies comprising the 
groUp are. Criterion Insurance Company, Government 
Employees Life Insurance Company and Government 
Employees Financial Corporation. A majority of the 
members on GEICO's Board of Directors are also 
directors of the other three companies. 

SEC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
On October 27 .• 1976, the Securities and Exchange 
Commission ("SEC") issued an aqministrative order, 
to which the Company consented without admitting 
or denying any of the SEC's findings and other state
ments, reqUiring the Company to take certain actions. 

· The order did not challenge the audited financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended De
cember 31, 19.75 as reported to shareholders. The 
effect of the SEC's findings would be to transfer a 
portion of the Company's reported loss before Fed
eral income taxes and realized investment gains ot 
losses for the fourth quarter of 1975 to earlier quarters 
in that year, without changing the au.dited results 
for the full year, 

STATE INSURANCE REGULATORY MATTERS 
As reported in the financial statements as of D.ecem
ber 31, 1975, the Company was ordered by the Super
intendent of Insurance of the District of Columbia to 

. . 
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remedy a then existing deficiency iQ the amount of 
its required surplus in excess of outstanding capital 
stock; certain other state insurance regulators sus
pended the Company's authority to do business in 
their jurisdictions; and the Company stopped writing 
new bUsiness ih certain jurisdictions. At December 
31, 1975, and subsequently, the statutory policyhold
ers' surplus was. reduced below levels which the vari
ous state regulators deemed appropriate. As a result 
oJ the reductions in the par value of the Company's 
Common Stock, the sale of the Cumulative Convert
ible Preferred Stock, and. the reinsurance arrange
ments described elsewhere in this report, the required . 
surplus and statutory ratio of premiums written to 
statutory policyholders' surplus (3:1 at December 31, 
1976) are presently at acceptable levels, and, as set 
forth in the following paragraph, substantially all of 
the regulatory problems menti.oned above have been 
resolved. 

The Company writes fire, casualty and inland 
marine insurance in the District of Columbia and in 

,all states of the United States, with ttie exception of 
New Jersey, Alaska and Guam, where the Company 
has voluntarily withdrawn from doing, business, and 
Kansas, where its certificate of authority has been 
suspended because of the reduction of the. par value 
of the Common Stock to $.10 per share. It is subject 
to varying legal requirements in each ofthe jurisdic
tions where it does business. The Company is not 
authorized to write new business in Hawaii, Iowa, and 
New Hampshire. The percentage of total direct written 
premiums in 1976 aggregated approximately 5.9% for 
New Jersey and 1.7% for the other jurisdictions. 

GEICO is required to file detailed annual state
ments with the supervisory agenCies of the jurisdic
tions in which it do.es business, and its business and 
accounts as .. set forth therein are subject to examina
tion at any time by such agencies. In addition, under 
the rules of the National Association .of Insurance 
Commissioners, GEICO is examined at three-year 
intervals by one or more .of the state supervisory 
agencies. GEICO is currently undergoing such an 
exa•nination as of December 31, 1976, under the 
sUpE!rvision of. the Superintendent of Insurance of 
the District of Columbia. 

LITIGATION 
In August 1975. an action allegi11g various violations 
of the federal anti-trust laws and California law and 
naming as defendants. twelve major insurance com
panies, including GEICO, Was filed in the United 
States District Court for the Northern District of Cali
fornia. The complaint, brought by five independent 
auto body shops, charges the insurance companies 
have combined and conspired to restrict interstate 
commercE! in auto body repaJrs and forced them to 
perform auto body repairs at prices less than those 
they would have been able to charge in a freely com
petitive market. Treble damages in an unspecified 
amounf 8[13 sought. The defendants' joint motion for 
summary judgment h<J.S been granted; the plaintiffs 
have filed notice of appeal. Management believes this 
suit is Without merit but is unable to predict the out
come. (,} 

In January and February 1976 two purported 
class actions, alleging violations of the Securities Act 
of 1933, the Securiti13s Exchange. Act of 1934 and the 
common law, and naming as defendants GEICO, cer
tain of its Directo.rs and offiCers, certain fo.rmer Direc
tors and its independent accountants and the part
ners thereof, were filed, one in the United States Dis
trict Co.Utt for the So.uthern District of New York and 
the o.ther in the United States District Court for the 
District of Columbia. The cases have been consoli
dated, for pretrial purposes, in the District of Colum
bia. Certain o.f the original Director defendants have 
been dismissed and only one member o.f GEICO's 
current Board of Directors is now named. Both co.m
plaints allege various disclosure violations involving, 
among other things, failure to establish sufficient 
reserves for losses, anq breaches of common law 
duties. These actions seek judgment declaring de
fendants' actions illegal, awarding plaintiffs and class 
members da01ages for the Wro.ngs alleged and the 
injuries sustained and awarding plaintiffs the ex
penses of the litigation. It is not possible to evaluate 
the likelihood of an unfavorable outcome of these 
actions or estimate the amount or range of liability, 
should liability be found. GEICO will contest these 
cases vigoro.us(y and will continue to assert that plain
tiffs have no valid cause of action. 
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QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS .(UNAUDITED) 
Selected financial data for each of the quarters in 1976 are summarized in the table below: 

Premiums_ wrUten and service charges -·--·---·--· 

Less quota share reinsurance ....... ~---·------·-··---

Net preri'liums- Written ---··--···-····-····""'•"'-'"'"""" 
Increase {dec,~ease) in unearned premium 

reserve· •·---·-·-··-------··-···-b--·------·-··-·-·-··· 
Premiums and service charges earned ., .. , ........ . 

ReinSurance commissions· 

' earned (quota share)···-··········-·········-·····-··-· 
Losses and loss adjustment expenses-incurred 

Underwriting and other ~xpenses ..................... . 

Underwriting loss ..-._, .. _ ............... ~ ............. .. 

Net investment income ............... --.. ·-----·-·······---

Interest expense ~---····----'-··-----~------·-···-~·-···----... . 
Federal income (taxes) credits ......................... . 

Realized gains (losses) on ·sales Of securities .• 

Net income (loss) -··-···-'·-~··-··········-······ 
Per share data 

Income (loss) before n~ali'zed investment 
gains· or losses ..................... - ................ . 

Realized gains (losses) .on sales of 
securities .............. __ , .......... .-...... _ ......... · ...... . 

Net earnings {losses) ..................... -

March 31, 
1976 

$176,789,350 

176, 789;350 

12.560.528 

164,228.822 

(168,868,771) 

(23,202,421) 

(27,842,370) 

8,829,015 

(1 ,068,524) 

(36,347) 

(6,323.621) 

$(26,441 ,847) 

$(1.13) 

(.36) 

$(1.49) 

Three Months Ended 

June 30, September 30, December 31, 
1976 1976 1976 

$204,568,280 s·t37 ,201,862 $117,755,362 

172,910.379 

204,568,280 137,207,862 (55,155,017) 

37,002,013 (28.217,336) (133.336,991) 

167,566,267 165,425,198 78,181,974 

9,583,279 
(166,591 ,1 85) (152,709,712) (69,524.560) 

(22.384,799) (19,968.935) (21 ,966.904) 

(21,409,717) (7,253,449) (3,726,231) 

9,368,668 10,058,373 9,869,279 

(1 ,066,875) (1,095,191) (1 ,063,470) 

(36,348) (36,347) 109,042 

(549,846) 4,140,461 2,793,113 

$(13,694,118} $ 5,843,847 $ 7.981,733 

$(.74) $ .09 $ .2S 

(.03) .24 .16 

$(.77) $ .33 $ .42 -- --

The effect of the Reinsurance Agreements for the period from July 1, 1976 to Septem
ber 30, 1976 is reflected in the quarter ended December 31, 1976. Assuming the Agree
ments were recorded from July 1, 1976 on a pro forma basis, the results of operations would 
have been as follows: 

~·· 

Net- income ····-······-·······-··············-························-···········•·······················-······ 
Earnings per share:: 

Income before reali'zed invest'ment gai'ns -~---···············-············-··········· 
Realized gains ()fl sales of securi_ties .....•..........•.............. _ ....... ·-··············· 

Net_earn'ihgs ··········--·-··········-····-·······•···································-··-·---·-· 

Fully diluted· earnings per share: " 

ln·come befo-re re~lized Investment gains ······.···························-············· 

A_ea,Jized gai.ns on sales of .securities ····'········~·················--···--··········-··--· 
Net earnings- ..................................................... _ •.•.•.................. - ......... . 

Three Months Ended 
September 30, 

1976 

$8.006.101 

$.21 

.24 

$.45 

December 31', 
1976 

$5.819.479 

$.14 

.16 

$.30 

$.13 

....:11.. 
$.25 

" Assumes _exerc_ise of all dilutive Qp'tions and conversion of the Preferred Stock aS of December 21 1976. 
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Directors and Officers 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

THOMAS E. BOLGER 
Executive Vice President~ AmeriCan Telephone 
and Telegraph Company, Basking Ridge, N.J. 

. SAMUEL C. BUTLER 
Partner, Cravath, Swaine and Moore, 
Attorneys, New YOrk, N~Y. 

JOHN J. BYRNE 
Chairm'an of the Board, Presiderit_and Chief 
Executive Officer~ 

JOHN M. CHRISTIE 
Chairman of the. Executive Committee, 
The Riggs National Bank' of Washington, D.C. 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
SAMUEL C. BUTLER 
JOHN J. BYRNE 
LORIMER A. DAVIDSON 
WILLIAM K. JACOBS, JR. 
DAVID LLOYD KREEGER 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
JOHN J. BYRNE 
JOHN M. CHRISTIE 
LORIMER A. DAVIDSON 
SHELBY CULLOM DAVIS 
WILLIAM K. JACOBS, JR. 
DAVID LLOYD KREEGER 

AUDIT COMMITTEE) ·-JOHN M. CHRISTIE 
PAULJ.HANNA 
WILLIAM K •. JACOBS, JR. 

SPECIAL. COMMITTEE OF DIRECTORS 
SAMUEL C. BUTLER 
JOHN,J. BYRNE . 
LORIMER A. DAVIDSON 
SHELBY CULLOM DAVIS 
PAULJ.HANNA 
DAVID LLOYD KREEGER 

OFFICERS 
JOHN J. BYRNE 
Chalrmaf! of the Board, 
President and Chief Executive Officer 

LORIMER. A. DAVIDSON 
Chairman Emeritus and· consultant, 
Government Employees Companies. 

SHELBY CULLOM DAVIS 
Chairman, Shelby Cullom Davis & Co'l 
investment bankers, New York,.. N.Y.: 
Chairman of the Board of Government 
Employees Financial Corporation and Govern
ment Emp/oyees_Life·Jnsurance Company~ 

PAULJ.HANNA 
Execu(ive Vice Pres1'dent; Manufacturers 
Hanover Corporation, a bank holding company, 
New York, N.Y. 

WILLIAM K. JACOBS, JR. 
Private financial consultant. 

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTS 
EDWARD S. RING 
Senior V{ce President. and 
Acting Chief Operating. Officer 

ARTHUR T: Y. LOH 
Sen/or Vice President and 
Chfef Financial Officer 

TREASURER AND COMPTROLLER 
HENRY J. COLLINS 

VICE PRESIDENTS 
.MARTIN ADLER, Actuary 
RALPH L BELFORD, Ill 
HARRY I. BOND 
THEODORE R. BRANTHOVER 
THEODORE F. CULP 
THOMAS N. EXARHAKIS 
FRANK J. GILLEN 
MERRILL D. KNIGHT, Ill 
Ef!NEST M. LUCAS, Legislative Counsel 
ROSS D. PIERCE 
JAMES E. REAGAN 
DONALD K. SMITH, Genera/ Counsel 
WALTER R. TINSELY 
EDWARD H. UTLEY 

SECRETARY 
JOHN M. O'CONNOR 

MEDICAL DIRECTOR 
ELAINE W. MURPHY, M.D. 

ALVIN E. KRAUS 
Consultant: Chairman of the Board, 
Criterion Insurance Company. 

DAVID LLOYD KREEGER 
Oirector, Government Employees Companies. 

MELVIN M. PAYNE 
Chairman of the Board, 
NaUona/ Geographic Society, a scientific and 
educational. organization, Washington, D.C. 

JOSEPH J. SISCO* 
President, The Amefican University, 
Washington, D.C. 

• Elected January 12, 1977 

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENTS 
CHARLES R. ARMSTRONG 
JOSEPH T. BRADY 
MARION E. BYRD 
NOEL A. CHANDONNET 
CHARLES E. COCHRAN 
MILTON S. COLE 
CHARLES T. CONNOLLY 
DeWAYNE C. CUTHBERTSON 
CHARLES R. DAVIES 
LUTHER M. DEAN 
DONALD M. DDCI<RELL 
BARTLETT R. HENDRICKSON 
DEANE W. HILLENBRAND 
GERALD T. JACKSON 
MORDECAI J. LEBOWITZ 
ANDREW J .. LYONS 
BRIAN J. McCREESH 
OLZA M. NICELY 
JOHN C. OWEN, JR. 
VERNbN G. PHELPS 
LOUIS E. SCHOEMER 
JOHN R. WILLIAMS 
STACY L. WILLIAMS 

ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER 
ROBERT E. HOFFMAN 

ASSISTANT TREASURER 
ALBERT M. McKENNEY 

ASSISTANT SECRETARIES 
CLARA MAE COGAR 
MARION G. METZGER 
.MYRTLE N. PITSENBARGER 
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Editorial 

Why Did GEIGO 
Leave New Jersey? 

On May 13, 1976 I surrendered our license to do business in New Jersey. This 
action' subsequently caused us to refuse renewal of GEl CO automobile and home
owners policies to over 250,000 New Jersey policyholders, an important and 
treasured group of cdstomers, developed over the twenty-six years of our bUsiness 
i~ that state. This acUon was widely discussed in the media and in responses to our 
policyholders by both. the authorities of New Jersey and by us. 

The action was particularly painflll to me. Not only did I recognize the important 
portion of GEICO's history we were excising but New Jersey is my home state and 
my family remains active in the insura.nce buSiness there. 

In view of all this I believe our shareholders should know Why we took this action. 

First of all the insurance industry losses on automobile insurance in New Jersey 
have been incredibly large. Our own underwriting losses in the state, from 1974 
through the last day of coverage lor the last New. Jersey policyholder will easily 
run well over $50· million. Of course not all of this was caused by the state regulatory 
authorities or the unusually restrictive Jaws, but the industry attempts to correctthe 
situation through desp<arately needed increases in premium rates were repeatedly 
met with delays, requests for additional data and compromises which simply 
served to delay and make more burdensome the inevitable. In mid-1975, with the. 
intervention of the Public Advocate, additional roadblocks and compromises were 
experienced. 

At our meeting with the Insurance Commissioner on. May 13 We asked that he 
approve the 19% automobile rate increase we had requested a month earlier and, 
further, that he grant the desperately needed rate increase which the industry had 
requested for the assigned risk plan. As an alternative to the latter, GEl CO 
requested relief from assignments under that plan until industry rate relief could 
be granted. 

THE COMMISSIONER NEITHER GRANTED OUR REQUEST NOR GAVE US MUCH 
ENCOURAGEMENT FOR THE FUTURE. 

It was my judgment that we had no alternative but to abandon this Valued family of 
policyholders. We a,<,lreed to an orderly withdrawal plan which is well underway. 
By August27, 19.77 we will no longer be insuring automobiles in New Jersey. 

In December, as a resultof their continued frustrations in attempts to obtain a 
reasonable rate, several other major companies announced material restrictions 
on their insuring activities ill the state. 

THERE IS. AN INSURANCE. CRISIS IN THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY. Having 
rece.ntly raised new capital from external sources-principally from you, our 
shareholders-your company will not jeopardize our improved financial. position 
nor our position with policyholders in other states, by considering a return to New 
Jersey in this current environment. · 

JOHN,~~· BYRNE 
(; 
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The report and the financial state
ments contained her!)in have been 
published for the general information 
of the shareholders of Government 
Employees Insurance Company and 
are not intended to induce, or to be 
used in connection with any sale or 
purchase of securities. 

Annual Meeting 
The Annual Meeting of Shareholders Will be 
held at 10:00 A.Mc1bn March 30, 1977 in the 
Eisenhower Theater of the John F. Kennedy 
Center For the Performing Arts, 2700 F 
Street, N.W., Washington, .D.C. 

Transfer Agents 
American Security and Trust Company, N.A., Washington, D.C. 
Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company, New York, N.Y. 

• 


